AGENDA
Regqgular City Council Meeting

Monday, Auqust 5, 2019, 6:00 PM
Council Chambers, 116 First Street, Neptune Beach, Florida

1. CALL TO ORDER /ROLL CALL / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. AWARDS / PRESENTATIONS / RECOGNITION OF GUESTS / NONE

[ 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES | p.3
A.  July 1, 2019, Regular City Council Meeting

B.  July 15, 2019, Special City Council Meeting
4. COMMUNICATION / CORRESPONDENCE / REPORTS

e Mayor e City Attorney
e City Council e (City Clerk
e City Manager e Departmental Reports

5. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

6. CONSENT AGENDA / NONE

7.  VARIANCES / SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS / DEVELOPMENT ORDERS

| A. CDB 19-07,|App|ication for a development permit as outlined in Chapter 27, Article
3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Community First p-9
Credit Union of Florida for the property known as 1425 Atlantic Blvd. (177392-
0000). Proposing to construct two additions to the existing building.

[ B.  CDB SE19-07]Application for a special exception as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 0.19
3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Huron-Sophia, LLC ’
for the property known as 301 Atlantic Blvd. (RE#172982-0000). The application is
for off-site parking and outdoor dining for a new restaurant.

- pplication for variances as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 3 of the
Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Huron-Sophia, LLC for the p. 65
property known as 301 Atlantic Blvd. (RE#172982-0000). The request is to vary
section 27-330(a) (1) for the height of a fence. The applicant is proposing to install
a fence that is a total of 10 feet tall with an 8 foot opaque surface and 2 foot open
area with posting connecting to a 3 foot overhang to provide shade

Page 1 of 118



| D.  CDB 19-06|An application for a development permit as outlined in Chapter 27,
Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Huron- p. 93
Sophia, LLC for the property known as 301 Atlantic Blvd. (RE#172982-0000). '
Proposing to construct a 12’ by 40’ awning on the western face of the building and
an 8’ by 16’ service bar for outdoor seating for a new restaurant. Pursuant to the
approval of CDB SE19-07 and V19-07.

8. ORDINANCES / NONE

9. OLD BUSINESS / NONE

10. NEW BUSINESS
Proposed Historical Marker in Jarboe Park p. 103
Beaches Town Center Lighting Project Proposal  P- 109

Approval of Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code RFQ Revision Consultant p.117
Recommendation

Enterprise Fund Budget Discussion ~ p- 118
11. CONTRACTS / AGREEMENTS / NONE

12. COUNCIL COMMENTS

13. ADJOURN
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MINUTES
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING

MONDAY, JULY 1, 2019, 6:00 P.M.
CITY HALL, 116 FIRST STREET
NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA

Pursuant to proper notice a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Neptune
Beach was held Monday, July 1, 2019 at 6:00 pm in the Council Chambers, City Hall 116
First Street, Neptune Beach, Florida.

Attendance: IN ATTENDANCE: STAFF:
Mayor Elaine Brown Director of Finance Peter Kajokas
Vice Mayor Fred Jones Commander Gary Snyder
Councilor Kerry Chin Deputy Public Works Director Megan
Councilor Scott Wiley George

Councilor Josh Messinger
Interim City Manager/ Public Works Dir.
Leon Smith

Also present, Zachary R. Roth, Ansbacher

Law
Call to Order Mayor Brown called the meeting to order asked Vice Mayor Jones to lead the Pledge of
/Pledge Allegiance.
AWARDS / PRESENTATION / RECOGNITION OF GUESTS / NONE
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Minutes Made by Messinger, seconded by Wiley.
MOTION: TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FOR THE MAY 29, 2019 SPECIAL
MEETING, JUNE 3, 2019 REGULAR MEETING, JUNE 17, 2019
WORKSHOP AND THE JUNE 17, 2019 SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL
MEETING, AS SUBMITTED.
Roll Call Vote:
Ayes: 5-Chin, Wiley, Messinger, Jones, Brown
Noes: 0

MOTION CARRIED

COMMUNICATIONS AND CORRESPONDENCE
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JULY 1, 2019 COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING PAGE 2

CITY MANAGER REPORT

Interim City Manager Smith reported the following:
o City Hall and Public Works will be closed for the July 4t holiday.
. The traffic counter Is here and is being tested.
. The DOT project is on schedule.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Diana Kelly, 208 Walnut Street, Neptune Beach, spoke on the parking meters. She stated
she had concerns. Some spots have not been addressed, especially the one adjacent to
City Hall. She questioned how the roll out work would work. The church parking lot is going
to be chained off. Where are the employees going to park? She felt the City is not charging
enough. All day long would be about $15, and the fee needs to be reconsidered. The south
side of Orange Street is residential zoning, not commercial. She requested to keep the
cars from creeping in to the residential areas.

Linda Padtra, 1113 First Street, Neptune Beach, addressed code enforcement. Trash cans
are left out 24-7. She questioned if code enforcement is reactive or proactive. The house
being built in the 600 block of First Street as a third story, and stated that someone needs
to explain how this is possible. A complaint about a neighbor adding concrete to their bricks
was made and no one has addressed it.

CONSENT AGENDA / NONE

VARIANCES / SPECIAL EXCEPTION / DEVELOPMENT ORDERS

ORDINANCES
Ord. 2019-06 Ordinance No. 2019-06, Chapter 2, Article V, Section 2-348, Second Read and Public
Police Officer’s Hearing, An Ordinance of the City of Neptune Beach, Florida, Amending Chapter 2,
Retirement Administration, Article V, Employee Benefits, Division 4, Police Officers' Retirement
System System of the Code Of Ordinances of the City of Neptune Beach; Amending Section 2-

348, Finances and Fund Management; Expanding Prudent Investment Mandates;
Providing For Codification; Providing for Severability of Provisions; Repealing All
Ordinances in Conflict Herewith and Providing an Effective Date.

Mayor Brown opened the public hearing. There being no comments from the public, the
public hearing was closed.

Made by Wiley, seconded by Jones.

MOTION: TO PASS ORDINANCE 2016-06 ON SECOND READ.
Roll Call Vote:
Ayes: 4—Chin, Messinger, Wiley, Jones, Brown
Noes: 0

MOTION CARRIED

Ord. 2019-07 Ordinance No. 2019-07, Chapter 22, Article IV, Section 22-44—22-56, Second Read and

Controlled & Public Hearing, An Ordinance Amending the Code of the City of Neptune Beach, Florida,

Metered Parking ~ Amending Chapter 22, Traffic and Motor Vehicles, by Adding a New Article IV, Sections
22-44—22-56, Controlled and Metered Parking, and Providing an Effective Date
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JULY 1, 2019 COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING PAGE 3

Mayor Brown opened the public hearing. There being no comments from the public, the
public hearing was closed.

Council Discussion:
Mayor Brown reminded everyone that this is a pilot program and could be changed.

Councilor Chin stated there were 3 minor typos.
1) Section 22-45 first line strikethrough “at the direction of the City Manager”
2) Section 22-47(b) at the end of the paragraph add “22-51.”
3) Section 22-49(b) strikethrough the word “commission” and replace with
“Council”.

Councilor Wiley stated he had questions that need to be answered.
1) How many spaces do we have?
2) What is the rate going to be for Neptune and Atlantic Beach citizens?
3) In section 22-51 under rates, it says the City Manager is authorized to modify
rates. Why doesn’t say that City Council has the final say?

Mayor asked Mr. Rimmer to address the council. Mr. Rimmer stated there are 165 spaces
and that 39 of those are on Second Street between Atlantic Blvd. and Cherry Street. During
the pilot program, the two City Managers can meet to adjust to can the rates. The rate
flexibility is built in. The first 30 minutes is free, after that everyone pays. South of Cherry
Street will be free parking.

Made by Chin, seconded by Messinger.

MOTION: TO PASS ORDINANCE 2019-07, AS AMENDED.
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: 4-Chin, Messinger, Jones, Brown

Noes: 1- Wiley

MOTION CARRIED

OLD BUSINESS
City Attorney Attorney Michael Abel structured the City Attorney’s contract and both parties should
Contract benefit from it. Zachary Roth of Ansbacher Law Firm was present and stated he is looking

forward to working with the City. They would be opening a new office at the Beach in the
next two weeks.

Made by Messinger, seconded by Wiley.

MOTION: TO APPROVE THE CONTRACT WITH ANSBACHER LAW FIRM.
Roll Call Vote:

Ayes: 5-Chin, Messinger, Wiley, Jones, Brown

Noes: 0

MOTION CARRIED
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JULY 1, 2019 COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING PAGE 4

NEW BUSINESS

City Manager Jim Hanson and George Forbes with FCCMA Senior Advisors addressed the Council.
Interview Questions  They will be posting the announcement for the City Manager position and will go out to
and Format about 10,000 people. The information will also go on the City’s website. The website

posting will give an applicant more information about the City itself and what the job
entails. They are asking Council to give them permission to work with the Mayor, acting
City Manager and City Clerk in preparing interview questions and format. They will sort
through the applications and rate the applicants. Mr. Hanson suggested that the Council
do the interviews as a whole rather than individually. The timeline is 45 days for the
applications to be out on the streets. The announcement will be done right away.

The Mayor asked for a show of hands who agreed with having staff working with Mr.
Hanson and Mr. Forbes. Everyone raised their hands in agreement.

APPROVED BY CONSENSUS

COUNCIL COMMENTS

Vice Mayor Jones stated the planner labor market is very tight right now. He has reached
out to people he knows in that field and with their feedback. He suggested increasing the
salary and changing the job title to Community Development Director.

Adjournment There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 6:45 p.m.

Elaine Brown, Mayor
Attest:

Catherine Ponson, City Clerk

Approved:
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JULY 15, 2019 SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING PAGE 1

Attendance

Call to Order

Appointment of
Evaluation
Committee

MINUTES
SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING

MONDAY, JULY 15, 2019, AT 6:00 P.M.
CITY HALL, 116 FIRST STREET

NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA
Pursuant to proper notice a Special City Council Meeting of the City Council of the City of
Neptune Beach was held on Monday, July 15, 2019, at 6:00 p.m., in the Council Chambers,
City Hall, 116 First Street, Neptune Beach, Florida.

IN ATTENDANCE: STAFF:

Mayor Elaine Brown Leon Smith, Interim City Manager
Vice Mayor Fred Jones Richard Pike, Police Chief
Councilor Kerry Chin Catherine Ponson, City Clerk
Councilor Josh Messinger Zachary Roth, City Attorney

Councilor Scott Wiley

Mayor Brown called the special meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and Councilor Wiley led the
Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Brown explained that the RFQ for the revision of the Comprehensive Plan and Land
Development Code had been issued and submittals had been received. The RFQ states that
there would be an evaluation committee that would be selecting the firm who would be
completing that project. She asked that Vice Mayor Fred Jones chair that committee. All of the
respondents would be invited to present their proposals at a meeting to be scheduled.

City Attorney Zachary Roth clarified that the Council as a whole would be the committee. The
intention would be that at that scheduled meeting the recommendation would be made and
approved at the next Council meeting.

Mr. Roth confirmed Vice Mayor Jones inquiry that a preliminary scoring be done and then after
the presentations, then the final evaluation be completed.

Councilor Chin questioned the budget for this project. Vice Mayor Jones stated that the big
issue of this project is that it is imperative that the City show it is taking action.

Councilor Messinger stated that this has been discussed financially and the City is prepared.

Made by Messinger, seconded by Chin.

MOTION: TO APPROVE:

THE COMMITTEE CONSIST OF ALL COUNCIL MEMBERS;

VICE MAYOR FRED JONES BE APPOINTED CHAIR;

THE COMMITTEE WOULD RECEIVE THE PROPOSALS AFTER
THIS MEETING;

THE SELECTION COMMITTEE WOULD BE TASKED WITH THE
EVALUATION AND SELECTION CRITERIA IN EXHIBIT 5;
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JULY 15, 2019 SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING Page 2

THE COMMITTEE WOULD SCHEDULE A MEETING WITHIN
APPROXIMATELY TEN DAYS WHERE ALL THE PARTIES
WOULD BE GIVEN UP TO 30 MINUTES TO PRESENT WITH NO
OTHER PARTIES PRESENT;

THE COMMITTEE WOULD EVALUATE THE PROPOSALS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH EXHIBIT 5 OF THE RFQ;

THE BIDDERS WOULD BE INVITED AND BE ADVISED OF THE
DECISION OF THE COMMITTEE;

VICE MAYOR JONES WOULD MAKE THE RECOMMENDATION
TO THE COUNCIL AT THE AUGUST 5™ COUNCIL MEETING.

Made by Messinger, seconded by Chin.

Roll Call Vote:
Ayes: 5—Chin, Messinger, Wiley, Jones, Brown.
Noes: 0

MOTION PASSED

Public Comments Diana Kelly, 207 Walnut Street, Neptune Beach, questioned citizen community
involvement in the process. She requested that the citizens be kept informed in order to
get on board.

Vice Mayor Jones stated that the process would be completely built on citizen
participation, There would be kick off meetings, workshops and charrettes.

Council Councilor Chin requested a way to track issues until they are resolved. Mayor Brown
Comments agreed and added that a process could be put together and possibly schedule a meeting
to discuss this issue.

Councilor Chin also questioned the lights of the oceanfront homes. Police Chief Richard
Pike reported that those homes had been identified and been addressed.

Councilor Wiley mentioned the recent emails that been received that are potential scams
containing dangerous material. Mayor Brown stated that the City takes these very
seriously and precautions are being made.

Councilor Messinger reported that he and the City Clerk had been working on
comprehensive tracker that tracked citizen issues as well as ongoing projects.

Adjournment There being no further business, the special meeting adjourned at 6:26 p.m.

Elaine Brown, Mayor
ATTEST:

Catherine Ponson, City Clerk

Approved:
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CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM: CDB 19-07, Application for a development permit as outlined in
Chapter 27, Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of
Neptune Beach for Community First Credit Union of Florida for the
property known as 1425 Atlantic Blvd. (177392-0000). Proposing to
construct two additions to the existing building.

SUBMITTED BY: Community First Credit Union of Florida
DATE: July 31, 2019
BACKGROUND: The development permit application is to add 400 square feet of non-

habitable space to an existing bank building, modify parking and add ADA
parking. The property is located at 1425 Atlantic Boulevard and is located in
the C-2 zoning district and is the former Atlantic Coast Bank.

BUDGET: N/A

RECOMMENDATION: The Community Development Board approved the request by a 6-1 vote on
July 10, 2019.

ATTACHMENT: 1. CDB 19-07
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July 10, 2019 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD PAGE 17

Sec. 27-147(5) Positive 4-3
Sec. 27-147(6) Positive 4-3
Sec. 27-147(7) Positive 4-3

Made by Frosio, seconded by Randolph.

MOTION: TO APPROVE OF CDB V19-02 PART B FOR FRONT YARD
SETBACK WITH THE CONDITION OF MAXIMUM LOT
COVERAGE OF 50%.

Roll Call Vote:
Ayes: 6- Miller, Randolph, Frosio, McPhaul, Dill, Goodin
Noes: 1- Kelly

MOTION APPROVED AND REQUESTS GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS.

CDB 19-07 CDB 19-07 An application for a development permit as outlined in Chapter 27,
Development Order Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune
1425 Atlantic Blvd Beach for Community First Credit Union of Florida for the property known

as 1425 Atlantic Blvd. (RE#177392-0000).

Christopher Noel, 4290 Great Lakes Lane, architect addressed the board. The
property is not asking for any exception, the parking complies. The property was
formerly a bank and the plan are to add two architectural fixtures and the entrance
would be moved to the west side of the building. The ADA parking spaces would
be modified to be closer to the new entrance. The red brick building will be painted
white. The inside will be a more modern look with beach accents. One palm tree

has removed and will be replaced.

Chairperson Goodin opened the floor for public comments. There being none the
public comments were closed.

Made by Kelly, seconded by Randolph.

MOTION: TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF DEVELOPMENT
ORDER FOR 1425 ATLANTIC BLVD.
Roll Call Vote:
Ayes: 6- Kelly, McPhaul, Randolph, Frosio, Miller, Goodin
Noes: 1- Dill
MOTION APPROVED.

The applicant was informed that the request would be forwarded to City
Council for their final review on Monday August 5, 2019 at 6:00 and that they
should attend that meeting.

Adjournment The next board meeting will be August 14 at 6:00om. There being no further
business, the meeting adjourned at 9:17 p.m.

Chairperson Christopher Goodin
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City of
Neptune Beach

116 First Street » Neptune Beach, Florida 32266-6140
(904) 270-2400 » FAX (904) 270-2432

MEMORANDUM
- TO: Community Development Board |
FROM: Staff
DATE: June 24, 2019

SUBJECT: CDB1 9-(@3‘1 1425 Atlantic Blvd — Development Order

Background

A development permit application to add 400 square feet of non-habitable space to an
existing bank building, modify parking and add ADA parking located at 1425 Atlantic

Bivd.

Analysis

The property is located in the C-2 zoning district is the former site of the Atlaniic Coast
bank. The new business will be a credit union. The commercial C-2, zoning district is
intended to provide for retail sales and services for one (1) or more neighborhoods.
This district corresponds to the commercial medium designation on the adopted future

land use map.

The proposal is to add tower type structure to the northwest corner of the existing
building not to exceed 24 feet 6 inches in height and a smaller structure to the west
elevation to create a new entrance. The parking lot will be modified to move the
handicap parking to the new entrance. The additions do not require any additional

parking and the property has onsite retention.

CDB18°Q’%ge 11 0of 118
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L CDB g0
APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW

CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
116 FIRST STREET
NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA 32266-6140
PH: 270-2400 Ext 4 FAX: 270-2432

Application Fee: $300 Residentially Zoned Property
$500 Commercially Zoned Property plus $.0050 (1/2 centi) for each square foot of land or $1,500

whichever is greater -
Date Filed: June 6, 2019

Name and address of the applicant requesting development review: (Note: if the applicant is other than all the legal
owners of the property, notarized written consent signed by all the legal owners of the property shall be attached. In the
case of corporate ownership, the authorized signature shall be accompanied by a notation of the signer's office in the
corporation, and the embossed with the corporate seal). The undersigned hereby applies for a development review as

follows:

Telephone: 904-354-8537
Name & Address of Property Owner: eep 4

Community First Gredit Union of Florida E-Mail: sami@c1cufl.org
637 N. Lee Street Jacksonville, FL 32204 Real Estate #: 177392-0000
Lot Block:

Property Address (if different from mailing):

Subdivision: 00000 SECTION LAND

1425 Aflantic Bivd
Neptune Beach FL 32266 ' Zoning District: NG-2
Name and Address of Agent/Applicant: Telephone: 904-296-2555

Auld & White Constructors LLC E-Mail: mhill@auld-white.com

4168 Southpoint Pkwy Ste 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Describe Request being made: Renovation to existing bank building. Exterior work fo include minor
landscape, modify parking and add ADA parking space, new monument sign(permitted separately),
modify portion of building to accommodate new tower addition (400 sf, non-habitable), add egress
door, window replacement, new ATM, building signage, replace existing round columns with modern

sguare columns. -

PLEASE BE ADVISED THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD CONDUCTS A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER CERTAIN
EACTORS IN ORDER TQ MAKE A RECOMMENDATION TO THE CITY COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL OF THE

DEVELOPMENT PLAN,

el ———

‘é'ig'natu'fe of the Owner

State of Fl OYi da.

County of Dol
Signed and sworn before me on this "[ th day of JI/A e .20 / 9
y_ D Samuel Inman ' .
Ideniification verified: Oath sworn: ”\L Yes __ No
p vh- [Mean
Notary SOxgnature My Commission expires: T 2 »20[ ?

LI

SELrE, PEYTON |, DEAN

% Notary Public - State o Florida
| wi§  Commission # FF 8581682
My Comm. Expires Ju) 12, 2019
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OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION FOR AGENT/AFFIDAVIT OF ASSENT
*THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT IN THE CASE THAT THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE
OWNER OF THE PREMISES UNDER WHICH THE PARTICULAR APPLICATION IS BEING
FILED.*

Auld & White Constructors, LLC is hereby authorized TO ACT ON BEHALF OF
Community First Credit Union of Florida, the owner(s) of those lands described within the attached application,

and as described in the attached deed or other such proof of ownership as may be required, in applying to Neptune
Beagh, Florida, for an application related to Development Permit or other action pursuant to a:

D Rezoning l:l Special Exception
I:l Variance : D Commercial Dev. Order

Concurrency Other/Building Permit

Signature of Owner

D. Sarnuel Inman

Print Name

Appeal Comp. Plan Amendment

Signature of Owner

QY- X1 -T190L

Print Name Daytime Telephone Number

State of Florida
County of uy
——
Signed and sworn before me on this I/} h day of J U/ne/ s zoﬁ

By . Som ued lnman

Identification verified: \P\”X ﬁ)ﬂﬂ/ub& KiNoLon  0sth swom: lYES __No

Nt A (S

Notaryéignature My Commission expires: —m:)f \ ‘Q 9'0 \-C)

PEYTON L, DEAN ]
% Notary Publlc - State of Fiorida
Commission # 55 898182
My Comm. Expires Juf 12, 2019

9,

ey,

o

35
A R =
SIS
2 DTS

QYRS

S

B BB
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CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM: CDB SE19-07 Application for a special exception as outlined in
Chapter 27, Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of
Neptune Beach for Huron-Sophia, LLC for the property known as
301 Atlantic Blvd. (RE#172982-0000). The application is for off-site

parking and outdoor dining for a new restaurant.

SUBMITTED BY: Huron-Sophia, LLC
DATE: July 31, 2019
BACKGROUND: This is a special exception application for off-site parking and outdoor dining

for a new restaurant located at 301 Atlantic Boulevard (RE # 172982-
0000). The existing commercial building is located at the corner of Atlantic
Blvd and Second Street, the site of the former 7-11 store and ice cream
shop. The property is in the Central Business District (CBD).

BUDGET: N/A

RECOMMENDATION: The Community Development Board denied the off-site parking by a 5-2
vote on July 10, 2019.

The Community Development Board approved the outdoor dining by a 5-2
vote on July 10, 2019.

ATTACHMENT: 1. CDB SE 19-07
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CDB CDB SE19-07 Application for a special exception as outlined in Chapter
SE19-07 Application 27, Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach
for a special for Huron-Sophia, LLC for the property known as 301 Atlantic Bivd.
exception (RE#172982-0000). The application is for off-site parking within 400 feet
301 Atlantic Blvd and outdoor dining for a new restaurant.

off-site parking &

outdoor seating
Ted Stein, Business owner, addressed the board. Has a signed an agreement
with Regions Bank to lease 13 spaces. The agreement is signed by A1A Valet
and Scott Riley, Vice President of Regions Bank. Stated that if for any reason
the agreement was ever revoked, he would be willing to give up the seats.
There are 13 spaces within 37 feet of the back of the building available. The
lease is through the Valet company for insurance purposes. If something would
happen and the if Valet was no longer involved, then we would have to secure
our own insurance.
The exit from the parking lot to Atlantic Blvd. is going to be closed off to be safer
and add 3 onsite parking spaces. Bike racks will be added to accommodate 30
bikes.

Would be willing to take 2 onsite parking spaces and make them into 4 golf cart
parking giving us 27 spots with the off-site spaces. Having the outdoor seating
will allow for an SRX license and would be willing to make the seats
permanently fixed to avoid them being moved for a dance floor and close earlier
than 2 am to avoid the bar type crowds. The patio would be a family area for all
ages. Kids like to eat outside for some reason.

The approval would allow funds to become available to add a mural to the
Second St. side of the building, repave the parking lot and create a functional
piece of art out of the bike rack.

All the other restaurants have SRX licenses.

Chair Goodin opened the floor for public comments.

Ray Grass, 512 Davis St, impressed with the design. Jax Beach is a party
atmosphere this is a blue shirt type of establishment. Staff commitment is great.

J.R. Pitcairn, owner of the Starbucks property, there is a lot of stuff in a small
space. Concerned about how people will get from the off-site parking to the
outdoor seating. The fence across the back of the building and the bank will
cause people to cut through his drive thru area to get to the outdoor seating.
This could be dangerous.

Rachel Cassosla, 1212 First St Jax Beach, concerned about the liquor license.
Violent crime is up 26% in Jax Beach. Additional licenses will add to this.

Shellie Thole, 217 Oleander St, this is a self-created hardship. Why did they
pick this property? Did they know that the code already gives them a 50%
discount for parking?

Matt McGarvey, 313 North St, enjoys biking to the local restaurants to eat.

Chris Reiman, 236 Florida Blvd., will reduce the wait time for a restaurant. The
original local is different, full of families.

Paul Helow, 204 Davis St, supports the Local, it is a welcome addition.

Julio Esteban Ill, 140 Sand Castle Way, does not think it will be for locals only.
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The new BBQ place in Atlantic Beach is using the old Kmart property for
parking now.

John Goelz, 1359 Beach Ave Atlantic Beach, owns 218 First St and is favor.
The in-town restaurant is kid friendly.

John Baker, 810 Oceanfront, echoes the other folks in favor. Town Center is
very crowded, so he walks or bikes to eat. Plans look fantastic.

Kelly Harrell, 810 Oceanfront, supports and love the in-town restaurants.

Omar Brown, 2265 Mayport Rd Atlantic Beach, does not support the variance
for parking.

Ken Brown, 42 31 St Atlantic Beach, supports the concept.

Mary Frosio, 1830 Nightfall Dr., supports the restaurant. The San Marco one
serves beer and wine with great food. Does not see a compelling reason to give
off-site parking, when the code already gives a 50% disconnect in parking in
CDB. They need 150 seats to service alcohol. Against the exception for
parking. Paid for parking rolls out in 11 days, we need to get a handle on the
parking situation and unravel all the agreements in place first. We don’t know
who is double dipping and who is triple dipping. Other restaurants that don’t
serve liquor is Doro, Fancy Sushi, Joseph'’s, M-shack and others. The Local will
have great food and will be successful.

Ingrid Smalling, 1708 Strand, and Ginny Thurson, 1200 7t St, sent emails to
the board asking them to deny the request.

Adam Rigel, Neptune Beach, and Alexander Sifakis, Atlantic Beach, wrote
letters in support of the request.

There being no comments, the public hearing was closed.
Questions from the Board to the applicant:

Ms. Kelly asked the following:

What are the hours of operation? Hours have not been set yet. Open to
discussing the closing times on Fridays and Saturdays based on the board’s
approval.

The lease agreement does not start till 5:00pm. How do you a handle the
daytime parking? Dinner and brunch makes up the majority of the sales.

What is the previously approved outdoor seating? The Dreamette had outdoor
seating. It is not a new special exception just an expansion.

How many employees will you have? We conservative have said 12, it could be
as low as 6.

Where will the employees park? Onsite, at the Church or across Third Street.

Mr. Randolph: What is the current percentage of revenue made at your other
location from beer and wine? 11%.

Ms. McPhaul asked the square footage of the building? 3526

Has the FDOT given you approval to close off the entrance from Atlantic? To
close the north side which is our parking lot we don’t need their permission. If
the south side is to be closed the City would need to connect FDOT. | could not
put in a curb without the City’s approval, but | could put up bollards to stop
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traffic and create the parking spaces on my property.

How will a patron coming to the restaurant for the first time know where to go
and where to park? There will be signs put up with Local signage at the valet
area and there will also be signs inside of the building. There will be an
employee assigned to monitor the off-site parking and give people directions.
Where will your employees be parking before 5pm? In our lot.

Why are you adding the awning? The awning is to give the neighborhood a
covered area.

How many people can you fit inside? 150 seats. The gem is the outdoor area.
They are the first to fill up.

Mr. Miller asked how the patrons will get from the off-site parking at the bank to
the front of the restaurant. There is a sidewalk at Third Street to travel north
then east on Atlantic Blvd. We are in talks with the City to add a sidewalk on the
Second Street side. There is grass to walk on but most people walk down
Second on the west side to avoid the Police Department. We can have an
employee who hands out the validation tickets point then towards the Third
Street sidewalk.

Is there a walkway from the Atlantic side into the restaurant? That would be a
good idea.

Questions for Staff:

Section 27-548(g) states code states “the developer supplies a written
agreement, approved in form by the city attorney, assuring the continued
availability of the off-site parking facilities for the use they are intended to
serve.” How does a lease with time restrictions meet that? Mr. Arline stated that
there was testimony from the applicant that the hours of operation will be
accommodated at the bank. You can conclude there is continuous availability. It
is not a legal issue but a factual issue. The agreement is attached and for at
least the next 12 months are provided for by that agreement. If it was concluded
down the road and this was approved, and there was not off-site not provided
during the leased time, then it would become a code enforcement issue. They
would either find additional spaces or reduce the number of seats.

The attorney reminded the board that they were looking at 2 items tonight,
outdoor seating and off-site parking. Each one has their own required finding of
facts.

FINDING OF FACTS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
SECTION 27-160 REQUEST #1 SECTION 27-548
OFF-SITE PARKING WITHIN 400 FEET

1) The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan.
Goodin: Consistent.
Dill: Inconsistent with comprehensive plan.
Kelly: Yes. Redevelopment is consistent with enhancing the CBD.
Miller: Several other restaurants nearby.
McPhaul: Central Business District.
Frosio: It is consistent.
Randolph: Redevelopment of vacant business.

2) The proposed use would be compatible with the general character of
the area, considering the population density; the design, density, scale,
location, and orientation of existing and permissible structures in the
area; property values; and the location of existing similar uses;

Goodin: Compatible with area.
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Dill: The site is not adequate to hold the required parking. The offsite
parking seems viable but not proven.
Kelly: No, it would not be compatible as design requests for additional
offsite parking.
Miller: Yes.
McPhaul: CBD.
Frosio: Beautiful addition.
Randolph: Restaurant fits character.

3) The proposed use would not have an environmental impact
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the community;
Goodin: Similar to neighboring properties.
Dill: Not impacting health & welfare.
Kelly: No. There is an impact on parking & public safety with pedestrian
traffic.
Miller: No other way to access entrance of building on Second St and
there is no walkway from Atlantic Blvd. to the building.
McPhaul: There are no sidewalks (valet) to get to location. Parking is to
dense. Where will cars park if the current Regions space is gone.
Frosio: No impact.
Randolph: Exasperate parking problem.

4) The proposed use would not generate or otherwise cause conditions
that would have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic, pedestrian
movement, or parking inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of
the community;
Goodin: Additional parking is available at bank.
Dill: Would cause mare parking in consistencies.
Kelly: No. It would cause issue with pedestrian and vehicular traffic
including bicycle.
Miller: Same comment as #3.
McPhaul: Increase in vehicle needing plans to park during hours that off -
site plan doesn’t account for. Before 5 pm.
Frosio: The special exception requirements area met.
Randolph: 50% CDB parking discount already in effect.

5) The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on the future
development of the area as allowed in the comprehensive plan;

Goodin: Consistent with comp plan and neighboring feel.

Dill: may contribute to the parking shortage. Offsite parking seems viable

plan by not tested.
Kelly: No. It would have an effect. If Regions redevelops or sells leases
would be lost short/or long term.
Miller: Yes.
McPhaul: In the future we open ourselves up to compounding the parking
problem by granting special exception.
Frosio: It raises the bar.
Randolph: Restaurant is consist with area.

8) The proposed use would not result in the creation of objectionable or
excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, odors, dust or physical activities
inconsistent with existing or permissible uses in the area;

Goodin:

Dill: No extra noise, light, etc.

Kelly: No. Its hours for business are not curved t will affect residential.

Miller: Consistent with setbacks.
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McPhaul: By creating parking spots that area currently used by another
business where will the cars that normally park there, park?
Driving around to find spots.

Frosio: None.

Randolph: Would not create additional fumes.

7) The proposed use would not overburden existing public services and
facilities; and

Goodin:

Dill: Offsite plan form parking is an existing lot.

Kelly: No, it would overburden existing traffic/parking situation.

Miller: Over burden existing parking.

McPhaul: Was already a business there.

Frosio: All requirements met.

Randolph: Exasperates parking problem.

8) The proposed use meets all other requirements as provided for
elsewhere in this Code.

Goodin:

Dill: As far as discussed and brought forward in this evening’s discussion.

Kelly: No, parking lot yet to be determined with vehicle or gold cart

spaces.
Miller: Yes.
McPhaul: 27-548(a)(1) g. assuring continued availability of off-site
parking.
Frosio: No impact.
Randolph: Meets other requirements.

CONCLUSION ON REQUIRED FINDINGS #1
PURSUANT TO SEC. 27-160, ORDINANCE CODE
Sec. 27-160(1) Positive 6-1
Sec. 27-160(2) Positive 6-1
Sec. 27-160(3) Positive 3-4
Sec. 27-160(4) Positive 2-5
Sec. 27-160(5) Positive 4-3
Sec. 27-160(6) Positive 5-2
Sec. 27-160(7) Positive 4-3
Sec. 27-160(8) Positive 5-2
Made by Dill, seconded by Frosio.
MOTION: TO APPROVE THE FINDING OF FACTS.

APPROVED BY CONSENSUS

Made by Randolph and motion failed died due to the lack of a second.

MOTION: TO RECOMMEND DENIAL OF THE SPECIAL
EXCEPTION CDB SE19-07 OFF-SITE PARKING
WITHIN 400 FEET.

Made by Frosio, seconded by Goodin.

MOTION: TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF THE SPECIAL
EXCEPTION CDB SE19-07 REQUEST #1 FOR
OFF-SITE PARKING WITHIN 400 FEET.
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Roll Call:
Ayes: 2-Frosio, Goodin
Noes: 5-Kelly, Randolph McPhaul, Miller, Dill

MOTION FAILED AND RECOMMEND DENIAL TO CITY COUNCIL.

FINDING OF FACTS FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
SECTION 27-160 REQUEST #2 SECTION 27-227
OUTDOOR SEATING

1) The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan.
Goodin: Consistent.
Dill: Consistent with the plan.
Kelly: Yes, City has approved. Restaurants with outdoor seating.
McPhaul: Consistent.
Frosio: Is consistent.
Randolph: Outdoor seating consistent.

2) The proposed use would be compatible with the general character
of the area, considering the population density; the design, density,
scale, location, and orientation of existing and permissible
structures in the area; property values; and the location of existing
similar uses;

Goodin: Similar to neighboring properties.

Dill: Very compatible and fit with existing similar uses.

Kelly: Yes. Compatible without extra seating that requires extra
parking.

Miller: Same as other businesses in the area.

McPhaul: None.

Frosio: Compatible.

Randolph: Compatible

3) The proposed use would not have an environmental impact
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the community;
Goodin: Consistent with adjacent properties.

Dill: No environmental impact that is inconsistent.

Kelly: No. There is concern with safety of pedestrian and vehicle
including bicycle) safety.

Miller: No negative impact.

McPhaul: None.

Frosio: No impact.

Randolph: No environmental impact.

L

The proposed use would not generate or otherwise cause
conditions that would have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic,
pedestrian movement, or parking inconsistent with the health,
safety, and welfare of the community;

Goodin: No effect for outdoor seating.

Dill: Will not cause any detrimental effects on movement.

Kelly: No. There is concern with safety of pedestrian and vehicle

(bike) safety.

Miller: Not enough parking.

McPhaul: None.

Frosio: No detriment.
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Randolph: Outdoor seating would.

5) The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on the future
development of the area as allowed in the comprehensive plan;
Goodin: Consistent with comp plan.

Dill: Will not cause detrimental effect on future development.
Kelly: yes, it would not have a detrimental effect.

Miller: Incompatible with city plan.

McPhaul: None.

Frosio: No detriment.

Randolph: No determinate effect.

6) The proposed use would not result in the creation of objectionable
or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, odors, dust or physical
activities inconsistent with existing or permissible uses in the area;

Goodin: Similar to surrounding uses.

Dill: Not create excessive noise to neighbors
Kelly: No, unless hours are curbed.

Miller: Consistent with permissible uses.
McPhaul: None.

Frosio: No excess.

Randolph: No excessive noise.

7) The proposed use would not overburden existing public services
and facilities; and
Goodin: No overburden.
Dill: Not overburden existing services.
Kelly: Yes, without additional seating would not overburden.
Miller: Would overburden parking.
McPhaul: None.
Frosio: No overburden.
Randolph: No overburden.

8) The proposed use meets all other requirements as provided for
elsewhere in this Code.
Goodin: Consistent.
Dill: Meets all requirements as provide in this meeting.
Kelly: Yes, it meets other requirements.
Miller: See #7 & #4.
McPhaul: None.
Frosio: Yes, all requirements.
Randolph: Meets requirements.

CONCLUSION ON REQUIRED FINDINGS #2
PURSUANT TO SEC. 27-160, ORDINANCE CODE

Sec. 27-160(1) Positive 6-0
Sec. 27-160(2) Positive 7-0
Sec. 27-160(3) Positive 6-1
Sec. 27-160(4) Positive 5-2
Sec. 27-160(5) Positive 7-0
Sec. 27-160(6) Positive 6-1
Sec. 27-160(7) Positive 6-1
Sec. 27-160(8) Positive 6-1

Made by McPhaul, seconded by Miller.
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MOTION: TO APPROVE THE FINDING OF FACTS.

APPROVED BY CONSENSUS

Made by McPhaul, seconded by Kelly.

MOTION: TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION CDB SE19-07 REQUEST
#2 FOR OUTDOOR SEATING.

Roll Call:
Ayes: 5-Frosio, McPhaul, Randolph, Dill, Goodin
Noes: 2- Kelly, Miller

MOTION APPROVED AND RECOMMENDATION TO CITY
COUNCIL IS APPROVAL OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR
OUTDOOR SEATING.

CDB V19-07 CDB V19-07 Application for variance as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 3 of
Application for the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Huron-Sophia,
variance LLC for the property known as301 Atlantic Blvd. (RE#172982-
301 Atlantic Blvd. 0000). The request is to vary section 27-330(a) (1) for the height of a fence.
Fence height The applicant is proposing to install a fence that is a total of 10 feet tall with

an 8-foot opaque surface and 2-foot open area with posts connecting to a
3-foot overhang to provide shade.

The 10-foot-tall fence would be only on the west side next to the Starbucks
drive thru isle.

Chairperson Goodin opened the floor for public comments. There being
no comments, the public hearing was closed.

Board questions and comments:

The board asked Mr. Stein to speak with the owner of the Starbucks to
discuss a solution for patrons who may try cutting through the Starbucks
drive thru area to get to his restaurant. He agreed to do that.

Made by McPhaul, seconded by Dill.

MOTION: TO DO THE FINDING OF FACT FOR CDB V19-07.

APPROVED BY CONSENSUS.

MOTION CARRIED

STATEMENT OF FACTS

1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an
exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination,
the unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by
other property owners in the same zoning district.
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City of
Neptune Beach

116 First Street o Neptune Beach, Florida 32266-6140
(904) 270-2400 o FAX (904) 270-2432

MEMORANDUM

TO: Community Development Board
FROM: Staff
DATE: June 24, 2019

SUBJECT: CDB SE19-07 / 301 Atlantic Bivd
Off-site Parking and Outdoor Seating

Background

A special exception application for off-site parking and outdoor dining for a new restaurant has -
been submitted by Huron-Sophia LLC Associates for the property located at 301 Atlantic Bivd.
(RE # 172982-0000). The existing commercial building is located at the corner of Atlantic Blvd
and Second Street, the site of the former 7-11 store and ice cream shop. The property is in the

Central Business District (CBD).

The properties surrounding the subject property consist of various types of commercial
business.

The first request for a special exception is to Section 27-545 for off-site parking within
400 feet. The board must determine if the request meets the criteria set forth in the code

section below.

Per 27-548 (a) (1) (b) The location of required off-street parking and loading areas shall

conform to the following criteria:

(1) All required off-street parking spaces and the use they are intended fo serve shall be
located on the same parcel; provided, however, that the city council, as a special
exception, with a recommendation by the community development board, may allow the
establishment of off-site or remote off-street parking facilities, provided that all of the

following conditions are met:

a. Practical difficulties prevent the placement of the required parking spaces on the
same lot as the premises they are intended to serve.

b. The off-site parking spaces are located within four hundred (400) feet of the
premises they are intended to serve.

CDB SE 19-07
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¢. The off-site parking spaces are located within the same zoning district classification
as the premises which the parking spaces will serve or a classification allowing

business or commercial activities.

d. The off-site parking spaces are not located in any residential district.

e. The location of the off-site parking spaces will adequately serve the use for which it is
intended.

. The location of the off-site parking spaces will not create unreasonable:

1. Hazards to pedestrians.

2. Hazards to vehicular traffic.

3. Traffic congestion. :

4. Interference with access to other parking spaces in the vicinity.
5. Detriment to any nearby use.

g. The developer supplies a written agreement, approved in form by the city attorney,
assuring the continued availability of the off-site parking facilities for the use they are
intended to serve.

The applicant is request a special exception fo allow the use of oif-site parkihg within 400
feet. Thirteen (13) parking spaces of the required 26 (25 regular & 1 handicapped) spaces,
will be in the Regions Bank parking lot at 115 Third Street.

The application has 2 different onsite parking plans which staff has marked as Plan “A” and

Plan “B”.
Plan “A” shows 13 onsite spaces with one handicap with 13 spaces in the adjacent bank
parking lot. This plan would comply with the required number of spaces for total of 175 guest

and 12 staff members.

Plan “B” shows 11 onsite spaces with one handicap, 13 spaces in the adjacent bank parking
lot and 4 spaces for golf cart parking. The code currently does not allow golf cart parking
spaces to be counted towards the required spaces needed making this plan 2 spaces short.

This plan require a variance of 2 spaces.

The second request for a special exception is to Section 27-227(5) (e) for Outdoor
Seating.

The proposed outdoor seating is consistent with the outdoor seating for surrounding
restaurants. The proposal is to add 83 seats in the front and to the west side of the existing
building. A portion of this area will covered by an awning is the development order is also

approved tonight.

Analysis

Section 27-160 outlines the findings for the board to review for special exceptions.

CDB SE 19=|Q7
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“Séc: 27-548, - Design standards for off-street parking and loading areas.

(a) Location. The location of required off-street parking and loading areas shall conform to the following

criteria:

! (1) All required off-street parking spaces and the use they are intended to serve shall be located on the
same parcel; provided, however, that the city council, as a special exception, with a
recommendation by the community development board, may allow the establishment of off-site or
remote off-street parking facilities, provided that all of the following conditions are met:

a. Practical difficulties prevent the placement of the required parking spaces on the same lot as
the premises they are intended to serve.

b. The off-site parking spaces are located within four hundred (400) feet of the premises they are
intended to serve.

c. The off-site parking spaces are located within the same zoning district classification as the

\ premises which the parking spaces will serve or a classification allowing business or

! commercial activities. |

| d. The off-site parking spaces are not located in any residential district.

| e The location of the off-site parking spaces will adequately serve the use for which itis

intended.

- | f. The location of the off-site parking spaces will not create unreasonable:

1. Hazards to pedestrians.

2. Hazards to vehicular traffic.

3. Traffic congestion.

4. Interference with accessto other parking spaces in the vicinity.

5. Detriment to any nearby use.

g. The developer supplies a written agreement, approved in form by the city attorney, assuring
the continued availability of the off-site parking facilities for the use they are intended to serve,
2) 7 All parking spaces required by this Code for residential uses should be located no further than the
following distances from the units they serve:
i a. Resident parking: ..... 200 feet
b. Visitor parking: ..... 250 feet

Distances shall be measured from a dwelling unit's entry to the parking space. Where a stairway or
elevator provides access to dwelling units, the stairway or elevator shall be considered to be the
entrance to the dwelling unit. For purposes of measuring these distances, each required parking
space shall be assigned to a specific unit on the development plan, whether or not the developer

will actually assign spaces for the exclusive use of the specific unit.

(3) Each off-street parking space shall be directly accessible from a street or alley without crossing or
entering any other required off-street parking or loading space, except as provided for in tandem.
parking. '

(4) Each off-street loading space shall be directly accessible from a street or alley without crgs%ﬂ?gqg'c’f 118



27-287(EKE
“H5Y-" Interior service restaurant: Restaurants that sell alcoholig beverages shall conform to
the following conditions:

a. The alcoholic beverages shall be sold only for consumption on the premises.

bh. Said restaurant shall have an inside seating capacity of and be equipped to serve .
not less than thirty (30) people meals at one (1) time.

c. Said restaurant shall derive at least fifty-one (51) percent of its gross revenue from
the sale of food and nonalcoholic beverages.

d. Any alcoholic beverage license issued to any such restaurant under the general
law of the state shall not be moved to a new location, such licenses being valid
only on the premises of such restaurant.

e Outdoor seating may be permitted as a special exception, and shall only be
providedina controlled area, attached to the main interior service area and shall
also be situated in a manner that allows for unimpeded pedestrian access along
adjacent sidewalks or pedestrian ways. Outdoor seating requeéts for public

property not owned by the interior service restaurant must follow the provisions

outlined in subsection_ 27-479(d).

£ All drive-thru facilities shall be located to the side or rear of the building away from
the principle abutting thoroughfares by special exception.

(6) Retail, general:

a. Outdoor sales must be an accessory use to the principal use and shall be limited
to one (1) sale display area per retail store. Neptune Beach general retail stores
may have outside sales on the premises of their licensed store. The sale shall be
conducted by employees of the store and items offered for sale shall be property
of the store and not a consignment-operation or arrangement. Only products
normally sold at these stores may be sold outside. Stores must apply for a yearly
permit approved by the city manager or designee.

1. Outdoor sales and the outdoor display area must be on private property and
located only in the central business district (CBD), C-2 and C-3 zoning
districts.

2. OQutdoor sales cannot occur in the right-of-way.

3. The outdoor sale display area cannot exceed one hundred fifty (150) square
feet.

4. No outdoor sales shall be allowed in the area set aside, required or
designated for parking, ADA routes, drive isles, driveways, maneuvering areas

or unloading/loading areas. An ADA clear path must be maintained around
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SE /9-04

APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
116 FIRST STREET
NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA 32266-6140
PH: 270-2400 ext 4 FAX: 270-2432

JUN 21 208
Application Fee: $300 Residential / $500 Commercial Date Filed: REC’EWED 2

Telephone:

Name & Address of Property Owner:
Huron-Sophia, L.L.C., 3733 University Blvd. W., Suite 204 E-Mail:

Real Estate #: 172982-0000

Jacksonville, FL 32217

Lot 2 (ex W35 Ft) Block: 15 and
Property Address (if different from mailing): I O(,r 1 Rlock qg

301 Aflantic Blvd., Neptune Beach, FL 32266 Subdivision: Horne's Subdivision and Neptune
Zoning District: spp

Name and Address of Agent: Telephone: 904-301-1269
Steve Diebenow and Cyndy Trimmer E-Mail: sd@drivermcafee.com
1 Independent Dr., Ste 1200
Jacksonville, FL 32202 . ckt@drivermcafee.com

Describe Special Exception Request:

Off-site parking pursuant to Sec. 27-548 (a)( e

Outdoor seating pursuant to Sec. 27-227 (5) C€>

The Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) requires that the Community Development Board may not recommend
for approval unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, outlined in Section 27~

160

1. Based on the required findings needed to issue a special exception in Section 27-160 explain the following (attach
additional sheets as necessary):

A. How the proposed is consistent with the comprehensive plan:

The proposed off-site parking and outdoor seating allows for redevelopment of a vacant building on a
prominent street corner in the Central Business District by an established local brand. Allowing for such infill
development within the Central Business District ensures that commercial activity will be restricted to the
designated commercial core thus preserving the residential character of the surrounding areas.

B. Indicate how the proposed special expectation (use) would be compatible with the general character of the
area, considering the population density; the design, density, scale, location, and orientation of existing
and permissible structures in the area; property values; and the location of existing similar uses.

Applicant proposes to enter into the attached agreement with Regions Bank for exclusive use of thirteen (13)
parking spaces at 115 3rd Street, which is immediately to the south of the property, during the bank’s off hours.
The proposed off-site parking is consistent with the criteria established for off-street parking in the zoning code
and compatiblé with the general character of the Central Business District where shared off-site and valet
parking arrangements are common. The proposed additional outdoor seating is an appropriate expansion of
the outdoor use previously approved for the property consistent with other restaurants in the area.
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C. Indicate how the proposed special exception (use) would not have an environmental impact inconsistent with
the health, safety and welfare of the community.
The proposed special exception will permit utilization of off-street parking on an immediately adjacent lot
pursuant to a parking agreement when the business occupying the property is closed. The proposed
outdoor seating is an expansion of the outdoor area previously approved for the property and is consistent
with outdoor seating for neighboring restaurants. As such, the proposed use will not have any
environmental impact inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the community.

D. Explain how the proposed special exception (use) would not generate or otherwise cause conditions that
would have a detrimental effect on vehicular traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking inconsistent with the
health, safety and welfare of the community.

Applicant proposes closing one entrance onto Atlantic Boulevard, which will improve traffic flow at a
congested intersection, to provide additional on-site parking, and providing the remaining parking off-site
on the immediately adjacent lot. The special exception will allow Applicant to provide the number of
spaces required by the zoning code within the designated area in order to ensure that there is no
detrimental effect on traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking. The proposed additional outdoor seating
will be located adjacent to the western and front sides of the building and will not have any such impacts. \

E. Explain how the proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on the future development of the area as
allowed in the comprehensive plan.

The proposed use is entirely consistent with the comprehensive plan, which provides that commercial
development should be concentrated in existing commercial corridors such as the Central Business District in
order to protect the residential character of the surrounding areas. Within the Central Business District,
redevelopment such as the proposed restaurant use that creates a mix of urban-intensive, pedestrian

oriented development is encouraged.

F. Indicate how the proposed use would not overburden existing public services and facilities.

Redevelopment of an existing vacant property along the established commercial corridor will not overburden
existing public services and facilities.

G. Explain how the proposed use meets all other requirements as provided for elsewhere Chapter 27.

The proposed use is consistent with regulations established for the Central Business District and satisfies all
other requirements of the zoning code as show on the attached conceptual site plan.

UST B

APP AN AND S A ;A

/= [ i f . = [}
AND POSTING OF THE PROPERTY. THE APPLICANT OR HIS/HER AUTHORIZED AGENT

=

MAIL

Per 27-163, If a special exception is granted the use or construction, must be commenced within
twelve (12) months following the date the special exception is rendered or the special exception shall

expire and be of no further force, validity, or effect.

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN
THIS APPLICATION. THAT | AM THE PROPERTY OWNER WITH AUTHORITY TO MAKE THIS
APPLICATION, AND THAT ALL THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS APPLICATION,
INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.
| HEREBY APPLY FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION AS REQUESTED.
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NAME (S) OF PROPERTY OWNER (S) NAME OF AUTHORIZED AGENT

HGM‘M 5&?"\:"* Lic %’ 7
g)'l,z" H’&Y-Qéw b l»m)wiw g‘%"“(\{l}‘ V‘WQW&% ; M

Signature A S!izgr;ature &NJ)Y 721U ALELF 8\- AN bf»/b:
Detvge McAtee HacoTliome Mﬂ&ﬁ
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OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION FOR AGENT/AFFIDAVIT OF ASSENT
*THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT IN THE CASE THAT THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE
OWNER OF THE PREMISES UNDER WHICH THE PARTICULAR APPLICATION IS BEING

FILED.*
Driver, McAfee, Hawthorne & Diebenow, PLLC is hereby authorized TO ACT ON BEHALF OF
Huron-Sophia, L.L.C. _the owner(s) of those lands described within the attached application, and

as described in the attached deed or other such proof of ownership as may be required, in applying to Neptune

Beach, Florida, for an application related to Development Permit or other action pursuant to a:

Rezoning Special Exception
Variance Commercial Dev. Order
D Appeal D Comp. Plan Amendment

Concurrency l:l Other/Building Permit
Heoon Qw'l«\\q Leg
BY: AULBW D \wv\h'ﬂ c Wwﬁs\mﬁ ewlas,
Signature of Owner
-lc\dcun D, Htfl\/vl W W\aw@(\mc [/\/vimiﬂ—a
Print Name whxd;u qu/()l) a LiL¢
Jus “{D\A \'\/\m( e Wyeuliie., HW\DM «L’")"\LA 4
Signature of Owner  ~ wcen Suf}\\&% et
'111-"'\(‘\[‘\'\!» \%E s bu\cw\a(w\{ Me ualaen HMW S&p‘n w L0
Print Name AND Z&¥ DoveLas™

Daytime Telephone Number Lo Ly) CASETESN {Cf State of Florida
County of DUVA L

Signed and sworn before me on this \G\TH :ﬁ) W= day of, 280 2 0@ Oi
By Haelam O, Helwmindg

Identification verified: \/ QOath sworn: ___Yes ___ No

‘a/wdw Om q éﬂw

Notary Signature

My Commission expires: N\ﬁ?—(;}’i ;)«afi OO

ANDREADGUGLAS

MY GOMMISSION # FF 873479
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THIS PARKING
of the.14th day of May
‘between ALA VALETY NG
“Manager™), and ROGST RES’E’AURANT

“Looal™.

Jf 'CK .QNVLLLE, :
8 TLC, a. Florida hmzteé hn’aﬂl’fy company (the

' EREAS, Reglons ‘Bank, an . Alabama stafe batking {,orp@mtmn (“Regions”) iz the
owiier af certam réal property atid zmpm‘xfemeﬂtg e Toonted at 115 3rd Sheet, Nepluite

Bﬁach E‘Eorlda fthe “Property™), which Property {nclndes 2 patking lot (the “Patking I
Aing | ix (26) parking spaces and two (2) handicapped spaces (coiieo’ﬁzve}y, the

é‘];%al:t:k:isf;tg S@aces %

WHEREAS; Regions and Managet bave cirteied info. that céifaln Qazking ‘mapagenient
agfeemen “Managen ft Ag;eement”) « whershy, among offief thin 'S_ Mana.gei’ has ’che nght :

to inse thie Patking Lot-and Parking Spapes for its custofiers duittrg
open for business Ceurantly fhose houts are after 5300

Saturdays, and 4l day on Sunday %;1{ in all eyents. Subj.et}xr' fo- chang% with

Ranking Hours™);:

7
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Wanagenient Agreemient, Managef is authotized to. giant the
tight to third patties to use the Parkinig Lot and Parking Spaceésduring the Nofi-RBanking Hours;
WHERE AS, Managér desites to grant Tocal he tight to use the thitteen (13) Parking
Spades mote partrcu.{aﬂy identifisd on Fhiblt “A” atfadhed herefo (the “Leeal Spages”),. and
Leoal desires to use the Local Spaces; all under the terms: and condiions hereinafler set forth;

WHEREAS, Regions-consents to Méﬂafrer"s enfering fnto this Agreethent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foiegoing feoifals and cach and all of the.

covenants, torms, Provisions, condiitens, #1d agfesments hereinafter Set forth, the parties agice
as follows:

i.  GRANT OF LOCAL: SPACES. On the teinis and conditions set forth.herein,
Manag hezeby g;:amts 1o Local and its custoiness; employees: and other invitees (the “Tocal,
%); the exclusive tight to use the Local Spaces; together with: the right fo access the

dling

P;;t g L;)t for-purpeses of - aoeessing: anid aising, the- Loeal Spaces, diiring the Non-Bauki

smeht shail gomfrierioe on the
mentls thereafler (as ay be
The term of s Agreemient.

2% URATION OF AGREEMENT. This Age
Tiffeetive Date and shall pontiive for a period of twelve {
extended, the “Term™), unless earlierferminated as provided heretn.
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1 rénew Tor additiensl peétiods of twdlye
1 fortlt Bieretn, Liocal ghall Have the right ate this
delivering ce of such termination at least ,mﬁy (30} da,ys pn@a fo the t oo ﬁcm
date:  Tu the event Regiens cancels fhe Managemeit Agieenicit, this - Agres shall

qutonratically telmmafc as caf T,hs date of*stich cancellation. Upoh. nofice 6
ieestiei G -:shall é“ Exy W:E,ltteﬂn 3 0:5 SUQh Ga Hzﬁ:}a 1

% m@nﬂas each ofi tle e terms:

. Ag conisiderafion for this- Agreement; commenciiig as of the

Effectwe Date; and contimiing on the first (Ist) day of each mowth diring the Teum of this

Apreement, Tocal shall pay to. Manager the monthly stm.of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00)

for-the Bse of the T.odal Sproes. The parties shall protate: the Fst ardl. Iast motith of the Term
based an the mimther of days Dooal Hag the. tight 1o use the Trogal Spaces in such month,

4. USE OF LOCAL SPACES, Toval Parties shall use the Loeal Spaces solely for
patking during the Banking Howrs. Local shall Tave. dght to install fentporary sigtiage
adjacent fo the Local Spaces notifying others that the Lecal Spacesate reseried f@r thig exclusive
use of the Local Paiti pmvz.ded {hat Local shall rémove stich termpt : h day "
glosers its iestatifast. fi06a] shull ‘also have the right to easonah enfomemenit of f{s

ed, however, Local shall have no fight (o towor remove any

fromm #hie Looal Spaees

5  MAINTENANCE OF PROPERTY AND SECURITY. Puistant 0 the
Management Agreement, Manager Is zespeﬁsﬁ:sie to fagintain the: Paiking Lot and Pasking
Spages. L@oal shall havend @bﬁgafmn to matiitain, the. Logal Spaces; ptov:tdeé hﬂwavm Lacal
shiall repair any damage to the § Parking Lot eaused by any of the Looal Parfies: Neither Manaper
nior Repions shall have-gny responsibilily to secure or {tlaminate any postien of: the Parking Lot
-or provide any seeurity for'the Local, its patrons; and/er theix vehicles and porsoiial propeity. All
paking shall be at the sole zisk of the Local and thelr patvorss who shall be responsible for

themselves, 45 well ag;sectitiiig theft velhioles and persoiial property a8 they deen appropriate.

6. NOTICES. All niftices saquired. heretinder shall be delivered by United States
mail, tegistered or o8 tified mail, postage prepaid, véturn receipt. Yoquired, and addressed as

follows:

1f %o Manaser: AEA Valet Pgn,kmg @f J acksorville, Fac.

If to Loeal:
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o such other address as efthel paty fidy ot e to tine gpealfy T st 1 the other i the.

manneafoiesald.

ISURANGE, Duringthe Term of {his Agreement; Local shall mafitali & polisy

P
insuiande, o ifs equivaient a Liogal’s wule,

of commercial or eomprehe fye -general Habilf
expense,, ;msu ng"aga,mst all claiins, demiatids,. or
' smg @ut of 01 m oot

. € nd Ona Million
c@mbmaﬁon GE primaly 91 e*{eess ﬁdb ity poiwies 18 ae e@table. AH 8 h m&uranoﬁ mam’camcd
by Local shall sname Repions -and Manager & 2 additional insuped, a8 evzdem:ad by a Vﬂh{i
ACORD (of equivalenty certificate of insupanse to be delivered to 1 andlord priox te fhie Bffecth
Pate of this Agregment. Not Tess than ten (} G} daysbefme the expirafion of such policies, |
of the rengwals fhereof shall be de ager. Local shall mdezmnfy and
hold Reglons. and Manager and ¢ ' ] 5 Tig
mﬁm‘&@zs hamﬁess ‘fwm aild aga St

ggble iamperty vy pe:sdns res b
ourfies” wse of the Parking Lot apd the. Lincal
ipence or willful misconduet:

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]
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ol it sitcanted this Agiement-

onthe doe

WITNESSES: WANAGER:,

ALAVAEET pAmmm OF JACKSONVILL]
e,a Floridy cm;pon)ltmn

WATHNESEES: i _
RQGSTRESTAWANTS, L1.C; a Flotida limited
Itability company” | / :

is: to.Jdanageér allowing the Loeal use of thethireeri ( l%) parkiig spaces

H23%hdss
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

~ Applicant: Huron-Sophia

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Blvd

Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Case # CDB_SE19-07

Request #1 Section 27-548 off-site parking within 400 feet

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may not recommend for approval a special
exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each of

the following, to the extent applicable:

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

Required Findings Section 27-160

Justification/Reason for Finding

Finding
Yes/No

1)

The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan;
(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” if it is not)

FondiStn 1

2)

The proposed use would be compatible with the general
character of the area, considering the population density; the
design, density, scale, location, and orientation of existing and
permissible structures in the area; property values; and the
location of existing similar uses; (answer “Yes” if compatible
or “No” if it is not)

Qonpatble At gles.

3)

The proposed use would not have an environmental impact
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the
community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or “No” if
there is)

Sy o fo W‘iﬁ“’“‘”vﬁ )Dmlm4

4)

The proposed use would not generate or otherwise cause
conditions that would have a detrimental effect on vehicular
traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking inconsistent with the
health, safety, and welfare of the community; (answer “Yes” if
there is no detrimental effect or “No” if there would be)

aﬁ/d’\)h‘ﬂy"]

L)WJ I.S
ﬂ\}o'\\‘ﬁ: ﬁ?l pﬂh

5)

The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on the
future development of the area as allowed in the comprehensive
plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a detrimental effect on
future development or “No” if it would affect future
development)

conf

C’mjé‘/'m} wth ’\p/ﬁ” +

6)

The proposed use would not result in the creation of
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, odors,
dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing or
permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there is no
creation of excessive noise, light vibration, fumes ext. or
“No” if any the above would occur)

he ,ﬁ},bg/»y)j \Ca: l

W0 M/pmmml Vlﬁw@wf\;ﬁﬂ”
jAth mtfj})bowlg nes

7)

The proposed use would not overburden existing public services
and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact to public
services, or “No” if it would overburden)

ol A Hon] ﬁrhflj M
oT.

8)

The proposed use meets all other requirements as provided for
elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if if meets all other
requirements, “No” if it does not)

dolgatent
mtt‘“ all (’&Zu\WVW“”‘}’/

_(hpStophs Gy

, based on the above findings, recommend

}Jor (DENIAL) of the Special Exce% 7 '
, oy

Signature
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Applicant: Huron-Sophia

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Blvd

Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Case # CDB SE19-07

Request #1 Section 27-548 off-site parking within 400 feet

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may not recommend for approval a special
exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each of

the following, to the extent applicable:

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

Required Findings Section 27-160

Justification/Reason for Finding

1)

The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan;
(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” if it is not)

LR BONEASTERTT WUTH Combiied

Finding
Yes/No

NO

2) The proposed use would be compatible with the general _ e SRUETT
character of the area, considering the population density; the “ReSwEe & Mo XD G ,
design, density, scale, location, and orientation of existing and |0 ADDTHE Dg@m \(E €.’
permissible structures in the area; property values; and the Pﬁwh\\é\ e ortS r“(§ _
location of existing similar uses; (answer “Yes” if compatible | Dewl (NG ceEMS I A=
or “No” if it is not) BUtl MOt peoveN
3) The proposed use would not have an environmental impact ) "
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the A ippir NoT WBRCLiNG \(E .
community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or “No” if HehoTHEWTL
there is)
4) The proposed use would not generate or otherwise cause
conditions that would have a detrimental effect on vehicular WS CAVEE “Wf?ﬁw"k\g I\i D
traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking inconsistent with the 18 LoWASToNUES
health, safety, and welfare of the community; (answer “Yes” if
there is no detrimental effect or “No” if there would be)
5) The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on the : ' , T
future development of the area as allowed in the comprehensive Mﬂj "’@’m&"g\?_ﬁz TQ -—é% »
plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a detrimental effect on PW”E&& g\*\ﬁ%m; NS }l()
future development or “No” if it would affect future 7 3A m E e j |
development) e MS N IABLE v |
6) The proposed use would not result in the creation of , Ut AADT ESTED ;
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, odors, ‘
dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing or No BEXTRA WKGTE | WAL,
permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there is no oy S \{E% |
creation of excessive noise, light vibration, fumes ext. or ,
“No” if any the above would occur) ’
7) The proposed use would not overburden existing public services | DFeS\(E YR TO R PR%MZ(\‘(:CC
and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact to public N 1od& U] =
services, or “No” if it would overburden) \S M DusTns kb—(
8) The proposed use meets all other requirements as provided for o ,
_elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if it meets all other P TR e BCcUcsts WO \J:Ef
requirements, “No” if it does not) R VAT TR WD AL THC <
BVEN | NG e Ussioh

, D\fﬁ N TS L

, based on the above findings, recommend

(APPROVAL) or (DENIAL) of the Special E"cepﬁﬁ,"? B QQ
AN\ XX

' S'ké?‘ature
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Applicant: Huron-Sophia

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Blvd

Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Case # CDB SE19-07

Request #1 Section 27-548 off-site parking within 400 feet

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may not recommend for approval a special

exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each of

the following, to the extent applicable:

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

Required Findings Section 27-160

Justification/Reason for Finding

Finding
Yes/No

.
T s

1)

The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan;
(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” if it is not)

ReosVetorME
YES 4 % CortoroTENT
v/ Enpancine PHE CB0.

Y

The proposed use would be compatible with the general
character of the area, considering the population density; the
design, density, scale, location, and orientation of existing and
permissible structures in the area; property values; and the
location of existing similar uses; (answer “Yes” if compatible
or “No” if it is not)

O—
COMPATI ABLE “ AD

Desen REQUELTS EoR
ADD (T2 ML, OFE SITE.

PA2eca Me

N

3)

The proposed use would not have an environmental impact
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the
community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or “No” if
there is)

No-THERSE I8 aAd IMEACT

W/ PEpEeTRIA~ TRAFFIC,.

ON AR M F PLBLIC. SAFSTY H-

4)

The proposed use would not generate or otherwise cause
conditions that would have a detrimental effect on vehicular
traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking inconsistent with the
health, safety, and welfare of the community; (answer “Yes” if
there is no detrimental effect or “No” if there would be)

NO “ IT WOLLO CALSE.

ISSVE W PE DEST IASN
Vel el TRAFS(C, INCLD

BicyeolL ..

5)

The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on the
future development of the area as allowed in the comprehensive
plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a detrimental effect on
future development or “No” if it would affect future
development)

RO IT™ WoLL.D R € AN
EFFecT,ivd IF REQIong
REDRVELOPS OR SELLS
LEASES WOLLD & LOST

SHoaT wfor, Lone TEZM.

6)

The proposed use would not result in the creation of
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, odors,
dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing or
permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there is no
creation of excessive noise, light vibration, fumes ext. or
“No” if any the above would occur)

MO - I'r HOLRD FOR BUSNESS
ARE NoT CORBEP ITT WiLL
BFFec+ ResipENTAL ,

v

N

7)

The proposed use would not overburden existing public services
and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact to public
services, or “No” if it would overburden)

ND, I T \WOpLD SVERBURIPEN

BATOATT 28D

ENSTING TRAFTFIC/PazkiNe

N

The proposed use meets all other requirements as provided for
elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if it meets all other
requirements, “No” if it does not)

ND, FaRKING LT YET . T?
BE CETESM s W EHICY

PR CoLE CART SRACES

N

| D1 Ll ELLY

, based on the above findings, recommend

(APPROVAL) oof the Special Exc@' B e T T

Signature

Vg
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Applicant: Huron-Sophia

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Blvd

Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Case # CDB _SE19-07

Request #1 Section 27-548 off-site parking within 400 feet

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may not recommend for approval a special
exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each of

the following, to the extent applicable:

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

Required Findings Section 27-160 Justification/Reason for Finding Finding
~ Yes/No
1) The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan; 5 J/ﬂ/% mf o S HER i
(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” if it is not) Yt VS

2)

The proposed use would be compatible with the general
character of the area, considering the population density; the
design, density, scale, location, and orientation of existing and
permissible structures in the area; property values; and the
location of existing similar uses; (answer “Yes” if compatible
or “No” if it is not)

R}

3)

The proposed use would not have an environmental impact
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the
community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or “No” if
there is)

4)

The proposed use would not generate or otherwise cause
conditions that would have a detrimental effect on vehicular
traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking inconsistent with the
health, safety, and welfare of the community; (answer “Yes” if
there is no detrimental effect or “No” if there would be)

‘.er . i

5)

The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on the
future development of the area as allowed in the comprehensive
plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a detrimental effect on
future development or “No” if it would affect future
development).

6)

The proposed use would not result in the creation of
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, odors,
dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing or
permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there is no
creation of excessive noise, light vibration, fumes ext. or
“No” if any the above would occur)

44/;/9 //2‘;147/

W//// B /7/Cf

7)

The proposed use would not overburden existing public services
and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact to public
services, or “No” if it would overburden)

R 2 AS TEX 1 X AT A
A &

8)

The proposed use meets all other requirements as provided for
elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if it meets all other
requirements, “No” if it does not)

Jars S

I, i Y )_(/*'ﬁ" .

(APPROVAL) or (DENIAL) of the Special Exception.

, based on the above findings, recommend
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Applicant: Huron-Sophia

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Bivd

Case # CDB_SE19-07

Request #1 Section 27-548 off-site parking within 400 feet

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may

exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each

the following, to the extent applicable:

not recommend for approval a special

of

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

Required Findings Section 27-160

Justification/Reason for Finding

Finding
Yes/No

The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan;
(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” if it is not)

d

Bus s D\Q’Y\AU‘P

Jes

2) The proposed use would be compatible with the general
character of the area, considering the population density; the L=
design, density, scale, location, and orientation of existing and C \) 6 )
permissible structures in the area; property values; and the ‘Kg
location of existing similar uses; (answer “Yes” if compatible
or “No” if it is not)

3) The proposed use would not have an environmental impact The ¢ axe o Sudewales (VA
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the o ?\a— 0 Vecathvn- pavia ") N O
community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or “No” if < o At @ wWweve g Sy
there is) W (avS gavie f TWe coventPeqund Adpwne

4) The proposed use would not generate or otherwise cause WMoy thfe (N V@M€ ’
conditions that would have a detrimental effect on vehicular " ;
traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking inconsistent with the NLedime P_\c\ug H NO
health, safety, and welfare of the community; (answer “Yes” if p o A 1= “‘*aféeg - )
there is no detrimental effect or “No” if there would be) That off s\l plan d068, e, et Spd,

5) The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on the e (—me/ ) : .
future development of the area as allowed in the comprehensive IwrSe ey V‘Jf’ N M NM(%
plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a detrimental effect on [\,MV\L) () (\)Mm i ‘\) D
future development or “No” if it would affect future ls V y S ,
development) N Yrvanti) Secial -Mw’(’“@&m_

6) The proposed use would not result in the creation of Yix Lo ; .
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, odors, W i ] cu-w\v) " ?&Y\Q\ Vet W .\J

- o i . o o< A v OV QU vevi 1 0 O
dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing or %\90 s Th R 5 1 N S
permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there is no WS d ly AWNoS \LTSV\\::,;:& (vared) Wy
creation of excessive noise, light vibration, fumes ext. or o VWL T a5 N\ BN -
“No” if any the above would occur) A AV AN 2 ¥ fa ?—\47, A S\fm

7) The proposed use would not overburden existing public services |\, Ve e s -
and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact to public ’\u,g\rpf /{ C\Ab’ WS e \\ e g
services, or “No” if it would overburden) \

8) The proposed use meets all other requirements as provided for _cd C amckandd
elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if it meets all other 3\? G § %m CET I Li’\f_‘f_.‘ﬁ"—ﬁ MT)
requirements, “No” if it does not) 8 aved of off

! \ DN AN W\UVV\W

ENIAL) of the Special Exception

, based on

(APPROVAL) or

the above findings, recommend

& %ﬁ
=S
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Applicant: Huron-Sophia

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Bivd

Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Case # CDB SE19-07

Request #1 Section 27-548 off-site parking within 400 feet

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may not recommend for approval a special
exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each of

the following, to the extent applicable:

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

Required Findings Section 27-160

Justification/Reason for Finding

Finding
Yes/No

1)

The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan;
(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” if it is not)

e/ !
- _‘(X’ cCong  sfe~T

2)

The proposed use would be compatible with the general
character of the area, considering the population density; the
design, density, scale, location, and orientation of existing and
permissible structures in the area; property values; and the
location of existing similar uses; (answer “Yes” if compatible
or “No” if it is not)

el —

G i
JGW

v 2<)
7

3)

The proposed use would not have an environmental impact
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the
community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or “No” if
there is)

/O w:vﬂ VO%

7w

4)

The proposed use would not generate or otherwise cause
conditions that would have a detrimental effect on vehicular
traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking inconsistent with the
health, safety, and welfare of the community; (answer “Yes” if
there is no detrimental effect or “No” if there would be)

W ceie

Wé’e ,¢¢‘£/;ZM$

5)

The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on the
future development of the area as allowed in the comprehensive
plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a detrimental effect on
future development or “No” if it would affect future
development)

L,’—#‘ f/b‘w@ M’L
bar”

6)

The proposed use would not result in the creation of
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, odors,
dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing or
permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there is no
creation of excessive noise, light vibration, fumes ext. or
“No” if any the above would occur)

e

7

The proposed use would not overburden existing public services
and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact to public
services, or “No” if it would overburden)

PE -, ,_,/L,;N/Wt c/%

8)

The proposed use meets all other requirements as provided for
elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if it meets all other
requirements, “No” if it does not) ]

{/ y ez 5 L é/ﬂutf_

l/%

Ly /)é “?"7/‘05/0

. based on the above findings, recommend

s ——

AIS%’ROVAL or (DENIAL) of the Special Exception.

Signatyré V
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION
Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Case # CDB SE19-07

Applicant: Huron-Sophia

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Blvd

Request #1 Section 27-548 off-site parking within 400 feet

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may not recommend for approval a special
exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each of

the following, to the extent applicable:

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

Required Findings Section 27-160 Justification/Reason for Finding Finding
Yes/No

1) The proposed use is consistent with the comprehensive plan; (\@_Di’;dﬁ_\.o.‘o mANT 0T UALANT
(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” if it is not) Qs \fﬁ‘

2) The proposed use would be compatible with the general s s e BAhiet Qs
character of the area, considering the population density; the iipiaiicaivi
design, density, scale, location, and orientation of existing and QR QiRe~ M
permissible structures in the area; property values; and the S URAUT TAAT ! .
location of existing similar uses; (answer “Yes” if compatlble &Pﬁﬁ - l/ﬁ-‘
or “No” if it is not)

3) The proposed use would not have an environmental impact TBX AT OATTS Cacyink
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the Q - M )
community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or “No” if ROBLN
thereis)

4) The proposed use would not generate or otherwise cause SO LD Presants-
conditions that would have a detrimental effect on vehicular D LosrIT  aLRassd (R N D
traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking inconsistent with the coeea
health, safety, and welfare of the community; (answer “Yes” if -
there is no detrimental effect or “No” if there would beg)

5) The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on the RESAUEAENT 1Y ComSy s TRaT
future development of the area as allowed in the comprehensive ) ,
plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a detrimental effect on T N Yﬁ 3
future development or “No” if it would affect future
development)

6) The proposed use would not result in the creation of Coa W NOT  CAGNT™
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, odors, N
dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing or AQ st ome~ AuonC™ \ ]
permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there is no \i)\‘ﬁ 5
creation of excessive noise, light vibration, fumes ext. or
“No” if any the above would occur)

7) The proposed use would not overburden existing public services - oy ‘ o
and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact to public Exnchatisn Prasen '\)0
services, or “No” if it would overburden) Q RO

8) The proposed use meets all other requirements as provided for ok AOQUReD

elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if it meets all other
requirements, “No” if it does not)

(ABRTS

I, WW QAN\)CQ\&”\Q"

, based on the above findings, recommend
(APPROVAL) of (DENIAL) of e Special Exception.

nature
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Applicant: Huron-Sophia

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Bivd

Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Case # CDB _SE19-07

Request #2 Section 27-227(5)(e) outdoor seating

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may not recommend for approval a special
exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each of

the following, to the extent applicable:

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

Required Findings Section 27-160 Justification/Reason for Finding
Finding Yes/No
1) The proposed use is consistent with the
comprehensive plan; Lon5 3 ¥ \/55

(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” if it is not)

2)

The proposed use would be compatible with the general
character of the area, considering the population density;
the design, density, scale, location, and orientation of
existing and permissible structures in the area; property
values; and the location of existing similar uses; (answer
“Yes” if compatible or “No” if it is not)

St r 1 /%jb oy
(er‘a/O‘( h’;j

Jes

3)

The proposed use would not have an environmental
impact inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of
the community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or
“No” if there is)

w¥h

Lon 5‘5‘)’0"} /ornf&f‘}l‘d

AJ&HCMA

Yes

4)

The proposed use would not generate or otherwise
cause conditions that would have a detrimental effect on
vehicular traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the
community; (answer “Yes” if there is no detrimental
effect or “No” if there would be)

1o flee) Sof aut ool
&g””;j

5)

The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on
the future development of the area as allowed in the
comprehensive plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a
detrimental effect on future development or “No” if it
would affect future development)

Corﬂ"ﬂ’”) V";H/\
omp Plan.

6)

The proposed use would not result in the creation of
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes,
odors, dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing
or permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there
is no creation of excessive noise, light vibration,
fumes ext. or “No” if any the above would occur)

Siymior fo Surmmc/n?

,//5';5'

yes

7

The proposed use would not overburden existing public
services and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact
to public services, or “No” if it would overburden)

710 eV dura Ty

yes

8)

The proposed use meets all other requirements as
provided for elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if it
meets all other requirements, “No” if it does not)

Con 5:5'{"6:4 ]"

Jes

I, Zé rl 5{% é@% h , based on the above findings, recommend
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(AL) or (DENIAL) of the Special Exception. é’é//

Signature
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION
Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Applicant: Huron-Sophia Case # CDB_SE19-07

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Bivd

Request #2 Section 27-227(5)(e) outdoor seating

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may not recommend for approval a special
exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each of
the following, to the extent applicable:

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

Required Findings Section 27-160 Justification/Reason for Finding
Finding Yes/No
1) The proposed use is consistent with the L e
comprehensive plan; o \(‘/{j}\,g\g“( Y—ES
(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” if it is not) A \ \1/(\ P
2) The proposed use would be compatible with the general
character of the area, considering the population density; \]{,q ’TL\DUL
the design, density, scale, location, and orientation of :
existing and permissible structures in the area; property \)‘)\ ‘Q’SL ‘9+b(6 %:Eg
values; and the location of existing similar uses; (answer %NY\\\&U( VEE S
“Yes” if compatible or “No” if it is not) =
ra)
3) The proposed use would not have an environmental MO W \,Ftshww\iu)é
impact inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of \
the community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or \WVWJ" %\CM&— F%, ﬁ
“No” if there is) , W\C/U’V\S\SW
4) The proposed use would not generate or otherwise u ‘Sm
cause conditions that would have a detrimental effect on W \'d :
vehicular traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking (,cb\]%&m M\“V\N“\“&z \(
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the t )
community; (answer “Yes” if there is no detrimental —
effect or “No” if there would be) W\W\&
5) The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on L
the future development of the area as allowed in the \\‘\ “Dk Of‘f’ éq t.
comprehensive plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a c}."’-f\f““\w\\'ﬂ t
detrimental effect on future development or “No” if it o\ JU 0‘?
would affect future development)
6) The proposed use would not result in the creation of agbwq_@
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, ‘\\‘DAV (/((“&‘d/ v & )
odors, dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing | \\p\&L '\(D (\Q\‘S‘\\OVS _
or permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there t
is no creation of excessive noise, light vibration,
fumes ext. or “No” if any the above would occur) _ % o
7) The proposed use would not overburden existing public \\\0* o)\5 %1 S AN . -
services and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact ‘ t =i
to public services, or “No” if it would overburden) Q< \\/W\ ANy, \I
8) The proposed use meets all other requirements as - d&& \J

provided for elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if it \é g
i if i V‘QW\;\ rﬁlk(f\ﬂﬂ ‘)(\MC t

meets all other requirements, “No” if it does not)

I, (;?\\j A(\E (DL ‘ , based on the above find gs, rm@d
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AL) or (DENIAL) of the Special Exception. %}k @N\W

Signature Q
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION
Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Applicant: Huron-Sophia Case # CDB_SE19-07

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Bivd

Request #2 Section 27-227(5)(e) outdoor seating

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may not recommend for approval a special
exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each of
the following, to the extent applicable:

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

Required Findings Section 27-160 Justification/Reason for Finding
Finding Yes/No
1) The proposed use is consistent with the Yoo, WeE CUTY (ol
comprehensive plan; APPOVED v RESTAO ZPNTS Y

(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” if it is not) W /00T poo @ SEATINE

2) The proposed use would be compatible with the general
character of the area, considering the population density; YB‘J, CoMPatiaLe
th<=T d_esign, density, s_cale, Iocation,_and orient_ation of \c\\/o B TR2A CEATING
existing and permlss!ble structures in the area; property  raa RECPU\ RES
values; and the location of existing similar uses; (answer X
“Yes” if compatible or “No” if it is not) T WAL NGy
3) The proposed use would not have an environmental NO ~THeeEe JCE J
impact inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of \N/ CAFETY 0‘;. 2;9 1T¢2qf‘rf .’ N-
the community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or
“No” if there is) [+ Ve e Le(lnce - Blerfos)garety
4) The proposed use would not generate or otherwise )
cause conditions that would have a detrimental effect on NE ~THBRE 1 ConleBEr
vehicular traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking W osEeTt oOF EOBRET| 2 i\[_
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the 4 Ve i C‘—eAQ’AFE-‘r\{
community; (answer “Yes” if there is no detrimental BIKE)
effect or “No” if there would be)
5) The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on ; :
the future development of the area as allowed in the Norfu::; l;: ;'\é_‘i:z R
comprehensive plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a EffecT ¢ Y
detrimental effect on future development or “No” if it B
would affect future development)
6) The proposed use would not result in the creation of NO = LDN.LEES HOORS
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, ARE LLEBEP ,
odors, dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing
or permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there N
is no creation of excessive noise, light vibration,
fumes ext. or “No” if any the above would occur)
7) The proposed use would not overburden existing public | OT AD
services and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact B WiT Hgar i \/
to public services, or “No” if it would overburden) SEAT/M.G WOVLD feov O VEEBIEDSK
8) The proposed use meets all other requirements as YE‘.'?
provided for elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if it | AT MegTrs oTHER ~
meets all other requirements, “No” if it does noft) REQot EEMEMNT
l, DIEAALA K‘EL»LWL . based on the above findings, recommend
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(APPROVAL) qr (DENIAL) of the Special Exceptj

Signature
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Applicant: Huron-Sophia

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Bivd

Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Case # CDB SE19-07

Request #2 Section 27-227(5)(e) outdoor seating

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may not recommend for approval a special
exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each of

the following, to the extent applicable:

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

- Required Findings Section 27-160

Justification/Reason for
Finding

Finding
Yes/No

1) The proposed use is consistent with the
comprehensive plan;
(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” if it is not)

2)

The proposed use would be compatible with the general
character of the area, considering the population density;
the design, density, scale, location, and orientation of
existing and permissible structures in the area; property
values; and the location of existing similar uses; (answer
“Yes” if compatible or “No” if it is not)

3)

The proposed use would not have an environmental
impact inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of
the community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or
“No” if there is)

4)

The proposed use would not generate or otherwise
cause conditions that would have a detrimental effect on
vehicular traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the
community; (answer “Yes” if there is no detrimental
effect or “No” if there would be)

P el AT
LT G

5)

The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on
the future development of the area as allowed in the
comprehensive plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a
detrimental effect on future development or “No” if it
would affect future development)

e
& v e

6)

The proposed use would not result in the creation of
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes,
odors, dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing
or permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there
is no creation of excessive noise, light vibration,
fumes ext. or “No” if any the above would occur)

7

The proposed use would not overburden existing public
services and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact
to public services, or “No” if it would overburden)

8)

The proposed use meets all other requirements as
provided for elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if it
meets all other requirements, “No” if it does not)

o T
| A e A
4 R il

A

e

, based on the above findings, recommend
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APPROVAL) r(DENIAL) of the Special Exception. / // :j/f 2

“Signattre”
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Applicant: Huron-Sophia

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Bivd

Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Case # CDB _SE19-07

Reqguest #2 Section 27-227(5)(e) outdoor seating

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may not recommend for approval a special
exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each of

the following, to the extent applicable:

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

Required Findings Section 27-160

Justification/Reason for
Finding «

Finding
Yes/No

1) The proposed use is consistent with the
comprehensive plan;
(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” if it is not)

B OSSN

TeS

2)

The proposed use would be compatible with the general
character of the area, considering the population density;
the design, density, scale, location, and orientation of
existing and permissible structures in the area; property
values; and the location of existing similar uses; (answer
“Yes” if compatible or “No” if it is not)

3)

The proposed use would not have an environmental
impact inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of
the community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or
“No” if there is)

4)

The proposed use would not generate or otherwise
cause conditions that would have a detrimental effect on
vehicular traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the
community; (answer “Yes” if there is no detrimental
effect or “No” if there would be)

5)

The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on
the future development of the area as allowed in the
comprehensive plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a
detrimental effect on future development or “No” if it
would affect future development)

6)

The proposed use would not result in the creation of
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes,
odors, dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing
or permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there
is no creation of excessive noise, light vibration,
fumes ext. or “No” if any the above would occur)

7)

The proposed use would not overburden existing public
services and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact
to public services, or “No” if it would overburden)

8)

The proposed use meets all other requirements as
provided for elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if it
meets all other reguirements, “No” if it does not)

p O

|, (\ %w on the above findings, recommend

7>
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Applicant: Huron-Sophia

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Bivd

Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Case # CDB SE19-07

Request #2 Section 27-227(5)(e) outdoor seating

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may not recommend for approval a special
exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each of

the following, to the extent applicable:

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

Required Findings Section 27-160 Justification/Reason for Finding
Finding Yes/No
1) The proposed use is consistent with the
comprehensive plan; S A LA ) O
(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” if it is not) o LAFE e 7 7

2)

The proposed use would be compatible with the general
character of the area, considering the population density;
the design, density, scale, location, and orientation of
existing and permissible structures in the area; property
values; and the location of existing similar uses; (answer
“Yes” if compatible or “No” if it is not)

W%é 7

3)

The proposed use would not have an environmental
impact inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of
the community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or
“No” if there is)

D LWC L_Lf"
7 /

4)

The proposed use would not generate or otherwise
cause conditions that would have a detrimental effect on
vehicular traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the
community; (answer “Yes” if there is no detrimental
effect or “No” if there would be)

A %5/3%/ L/Ltt;"m

5)

The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on
the future development of the area as allowed in the
comprehensive plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a
detrimental effect on future development or “No” if it
would affect future development)

i 2 «ZQ YLK.)/DM'/VL-—{*

/ ] e
7

[7 7

6)

The proposed use would not result in the creation of
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes,
odors, dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing
or permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there
is no creation of excessive noise, light vibration,
fumes ext. or “No” if any the above would occur)

N O patcedsed

P

)RS
—

7

The proposed use would not overburden existing public
services and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact
to public services, or “No” if it would overburden)

MD&WW

n_ fes

8)

The proposed use meets all other requirements as
provided for elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if it
meets all other requirements, “No” if it does not)

/%fgwﬂ”

o

I, Oé)@/) ?//;/Q“('[D
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(APPROVAL) or (DENIAL) of the Special Exception. j M /.
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REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A SPECIAL EXCEPTION
Public Hearing Date: 7/10/19

Applicant: Huron-Sophia Case # CDB_SE19-07

Property Address: 301 Atlantic Blvd

Request #2 Section 27-227(5)(e) outdoor seating

Section 27-160. The Community Development Board may not recommend for approval a special
exception unless it makes a positive finding, based on substantial competent evidence, on each of
the following, to the extent applicable:

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO”; YOU MUST JUSTIFY YOUR REASON.

Required Findings Section 27-160 Justification/Reason for Finding
Finding Yes/No
1) The proposed use is consistent with the BUOTR0L.  CEmNX -

comprehensive plan; A A
(answer “Yes” if use is consistent or “No” ifitis not) | C © A TEAY

2)

The proposed use would be compatible with the general

character of the area, considering the population density; :
the design, density, scale, location, and orientation of (O wa? AT (D™ \)/ .
existing and permissible structures in the area; property =5
values; and the location of existing similar uses; (answer
“Yes” if compatible or “No” if it is not)

3)

The proposed use would not have an environmental
impact inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of \ » AL 88
the community; (answer “Yes” if there is no impact or No i RonnaT \f’f
“No” if there is) VAP

4)

The proposed use would not generate or otherwise
cause conditions that would have a detrimental effect on OUT @O/ SEATING k
vehicular traffic, pedestrian movement, or parking ] \/
inconsistent with the health, safety, and welfare of the o0

community; (answer “Yes” if there is no detrimental
effect or “No” if there would be)

5)

The proposed use would not have a detrimental effect on N
the future development of the area as allowed in the N Qaxewv-aaes— ‘
comprehensive plan; (answer “Yes” if there is not a il \((3 S
detrimental effect on future development or “No” if it J
would affect future development)

6)

The proposed use would not result in the creation of N
objectionable or excessive noise, light, vibration, fumes, NY e assa
odors, dust or physical activities inconsistent with existing NS ¢ \( @S
or permissible uses in the area; (answer “Yes” if there '
is no creation of excessive noise, light vibration,
fumes ext. or “No” if any the above would occur)

7

The proposed use would not overburden existing public - o
services and facilities; and (answer “Yes” if no impact 0 ON® QU a0t )
to public services, or “No” if it would overburden) \

8)

The proposed use meets all other requirements as i )
provided for elsewhere in this Code.(answer “Yes” if it ME S Qe QU2 Mg \ﬁg S
meets all other requirements, “No” if it does not)

1, \/A\W\&u-\, @(?W‘&Km . based on the above findings, recommend Page 63 of 118
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CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM: CDB V19-07 Application for variances as outlined in Chapter 27,
Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach
for Huron-Sophia, LLC for the property known as 301 Atlantic Blvd.
(RE#172982-0000). The request is to vary section 27-330(a) (1) for
the height of a fence. The applicant is proposing to install a fence
that is a total of 10 feet tall with an 8 foot opaque surface and 2 foot
open area with posting connecting to a 3 foot overhang to provide

shade
SUBMITTED BY: Huron-Sophia, LLC
DATE: July 31, 2019
BACKGROUND: The applicant is seeking a variance to Section 27-330 of the LDC to

increase the height of a fence. The applicant is requesting to install a fence
that is a total of 10 feet tall with an eight-foot opaque surface and a two-foot
open area with posts connecting to a three-foot overhang to provide shade.

The subject property is located at the southwest corner of Atlantic
Boulevard and Second Street. The vacant building was the former 7-11
convenience store and an ice cream store. The property is located in the

CBD.
BUDGET: N/A
RECOMMENDATION: The Community Development Board approved the variance request by a 6-

1 vote on July 10, 2019.

ATTACHMENT: 1. CDB V19-07
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July 10, 2019 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD PAGE 9

MOTION: TO APPROVE THE FINDING OF FACTS.

APPROVED BY CONSENSUS

Made by McPhaul, seconded by Kelly.

MOTION: TO RECOMMEND APPROVAL OF THE
SPECIAL EXCEPTION CDB SE19-07 REQUEST
#2 FOR OUTDOOR SEATING.

Roll Call:
Ayes: 5-Frosio, McPhaul, Randolph, Dill, Goodin
Noes: 2- Kelly, Miller

MOTION APPROVED AND RECOMMENDATION TO CITY
COUNCIL 1S APPROVAL OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR

OUTDOOR SEATING.
CDB V19-07 CDB V19-07 Application for variance as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 3 of
Application for the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Huron-Sophia,
variance LLC for the property known as 301 Atlantic Blvd. (RE#172982-
301 Atlantic Blvd. 0000). The request is to vary section 27-330(a) (1) for the height of a fence.
Fence height The applicant is proposing to install a fence that is a total of 10 feet tall with

an 8-foot opaque surface and 2-foot open area with posts connecting to a
3-foot overhang to provide shade.

The 10-foot-tall fence would be only on the west side next to the Starbucks
drive thru isle.

Chairperson Goodin opened the floor for public comments. There being
no comments, the public hearing was closed.

Board questions and comments:

The board asked Mr. Stein to speak with the owner of the Starbucks to
discuss a solution for patrons who may try cutting through the Starbucks
drive thru area to get to his restaurant. He agreed to do that.

Made by McPhaul, seconded by Dill.

MOTION: TO DO THE FINDING OF FACT FOR CDB V19-07.

APPROVED BY CONSENSUS.

MOTION CARRIED

STATEMENT OF FACTS

1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an
exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination,
the unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by
other property owners in the same zoning district.
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July 10, 2019 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD PAGE 10

Goodin: Drive through next door.

Dill: Unique hardship as It is up against the property with a thrive
through.

Kelly: No, not unique as Mezza and Fly Iguana have parking that
backs up to outdoor seating.

Miller: Is unique as a drive thru land with outside dining next door.

McPhaul: Lines up to drive thru where hundreds of cars a day go
through.

Frosio: Limited space & parking.

Randolph: Unique circumstances due to Starbucks drive through lane

2) The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the
reasonable use of the parcel of land.

Goodin: Stops lights from neighboring cars.

Dill: Yes, this is a minimum request.

Kelly: No, 6 ft is the minimum.

Miller: Height needed to block vehicle noise, lights and emissions.
McPhaul: Safety, purposes & shade for outdoor seating.

Frosio: Expand the seating with a beautiful covered area.
Randolph: Design is.

3) The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby
properties or the public in general.

Goodin: No affect.

Dill: Will not adversely affect the adjacent property.

Kelly: Will not adversely affect the adjacent property.

Miller: No negative affect adjoining property.

McPhaul: Yes, it would not adversely affect adjacent properties.
Frosio: Improve it.

Randolph: Fence should not interfere with other businesses.

4) The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values
in or alter the essential character of the area surrounding the site.

Goodin: Improve the areas.

Dill: Will not diminish property values.

Kelly: Yes, it would not diminish property values.

Miller: Will not.

McPhaul: It will enhance. Currently chain link fence.
Frosio: It will increase them.

Randolph: Should not negatively affect property values.

5) The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general
intent of the ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area
of the ULDC.

Goodin: Harmony with area & intent of ULDC.

Dill: Yes, in harmony with the ULDC this is making a community
enjoyable space.

Kelly: Yes, in harmony with special intent.

Miller: In harmony.

McPhaul: It provides privacy & safety from thrive through.

Frosio: Encloses the area.

Randolph: Fits ULDC.
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July 10, 2019 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD PAGE 11

6) The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the
property owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the
provisions from which relief is sought.

Goodin: Created by neighboring drive through.

Dill: No, not created by the actions of the property owner. The
adjacent property crates a unique situation.

Kelly: No, it has been created with desire for privacy.

Miller: Was not created by applicant.

McPhaul: The property lines up to drive though. Unsafe for

customers without it or shade family space.
Frosio: Drive thru adjacent.
Randolph: Necessary for propose use.

7) Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or
structures.

Goodin: Unique property.

Dill: No special privilege.

Kelly: Yes, it will confer special privilege.
Miller: No special privilege due to uniqueness.
McPhaul: Each situation is unique.

Frosio: It will not.

Randolph: No special privilege.

CONCLUSION ON REQUIRED FINDINGS
PURSUANT TO SEC. 27-147, ORDINANCE CODE

Sec. 27-147(1) Positive 6-1
Sec. 27-147(2) Positive 6-1
Sec. 27-147(3) Positive 7-0
Sec. 27-147(4) Positive 7-0
Sec. 27-147(5) Positive 6-1
Sec. 27-147(6) Positive 6-1
Sec. 27-147(7) Positive 7-0
Made by Dill, seconded by Frosio.
MOTION: TO APPROVE VARIANCE REQUEST CDBV09-07 FOR

10-FOOT-TALL FENCE AT 301 ATLANTIC BLVD.

Roll Call Vote:
Ayes: 6-Frosio, McPhaul, , Miller, Randolph, Dill, Goodin
Noes: 1-Kelly

MOTION APPROVED AND REQUEST RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL.

CDB 19-06 An CDB 19-06 An application for a development permit as outlined in Chapter
application for a 27, Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for
development permit Huron-Sophia, LLC for the property known as 301 Atlantic Blvd.
301 Atlantic Blvd (RE#172982-0000). Proposing to construct a 12’ by 40’ awning on the

western face of the building, fence and an 8 by 16’ service bar for outdoor
seating for a new restaurant. Pursuant to the approval of CDB SE19-07 and
V19-07.

The awning would be attached to the west side of the building. The service
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City of
Neptune Beach

116 First Street e Neptune Beach, Florida 32266-6140
(904) 270-2400 o FAX (904) 270-2432

MEMORANDUM
TO: Community Development Board
FROM: Staff
DATE: June 24, 2019

SUBJECT: CDB V19-07 301 Atlantic Bivd., (RE # 172982 0000)

Location: 301 Atlantic Bivd.

Property Owner: Huron Sophia, LLC

Proposed Use: Restaurant

Zoning: Central Business District (CBD)

Variance Request:
1. Vary section 27-330(a)(1) to install a fence that is a total of 10 feet tall with an

8 foot opaque surface and 2 foot open area with posts connecting to a 3 foot
overhang to provide shade.

Background

The subject property is located on the southwest corner of Atlantic Blvd. and Second
Street. The vacant building was formerly a 7-Eleven convenience store and an ice
cream store. The property is in located in the CBD. The applicant is seeking a variance
to Section 27-330 of the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) to increase the height

of a fence.

The fence will be used as a buffer between the outdoor dining on the west side of the
property and the Starbucks drive-thru.

1 0of 1
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APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

TO THE CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH BUILDING DEPARTMENT
116 FIRST STREET

NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA 32266-6140

PH: 270-2400 ext. 4 FAX: 270-2432

IMPOF\;TANT NOTE: THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD, IN CONSIDERING YOUR PETITION, IS ACTING IN A
QUASI-JUDICIAL CAPACITY AND ANY DISCUSSION WITH MEMBERS, OTHER THAN AT A PUBLIC MEETING IS
PROHIBITED AND ANY SUCH CONTACT MAY VOID YOUR PETITION.

Date : Zoning District: Real Estate Parcel Number:
REGEIVED 4UN 21 7019 a0 e arcel

Name & Address of Owner of Record: Property Address:
Huron-Sophia, L.L.C., 3733 University Blvd W 204 301 Atlantic Blvd., Neptune Beach, FL 32266

Jacksonville, FL 32217

Number of units on property __1

Contact phone Have any previous applicatidns for variance been filed

number# concerning this property? N/A
E-mail If Yes, Give Date:
address

Section 27-15 of the Unified Land Development Code (ULDC) defines a variarce as follows:
Grant of relief authorized by the board of appeals, or the city council upon recommendation by the planning and
development review board that relaxes specified provisions of the Code which will not be contrary fo the public
interest and that meets the requirements set forth in article Ill, division 8 of this Code.
1. Explain the proposed relief being sought from the code(s): .

Applicant requests approval to install a fence that is a total of 10 feet tall with an 8 foot opaque surface and 2

foot open area with posts connecting to a 3 foot overhang to provide shade.

So ko L7~ 330Cad(i)

2. Explain the purpose of the variance (if granted)? g
Applicant proposes to develop a restaurant with an outdoor seating area between the building and the western
boundary of the property. The 10 foot fence is requested in order to provide shad and adequate buffering

between the outdoor seating area and the neighboring Starbucks drive through including ordering call box
and delivery window which runs immediately along the property line.
3. Based on the required findings needed to issue a variance in Section 27-147 explain the following (attach

additional sheets as necessary):
A. How does your property have unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an exceptional and unique

hardship? Unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property owners. The
hardship cannot be created by or be the result of the property owner's own action.
Applicant intends to develop his property with the setbacks as required by code. The property is located
immediately adjacent to a Starbucks, which has a drive through that runs along the property line with little
buffering. The buffering that does exist consists of short hedges along the edge of the drive through.
Applicant estimates that the ordering call box is 7 feet from the proposed outdoor seating area and that

the delivery window is 11.5 feet away.
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"B. How is the proposed variance the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use of the property?
Applicant proposes to install a fence that has 8 feet of opaque surface area and includes a 2 foot open area at the top with
poles that support a 3 foot overhang. This height will ensure that the neighboring drive through is obscured and allow
sufficient clearance for a small overhang to provide shade to the outdoor area.

C. Indicate how the proposéd variance will not adversely affect adjacent or nearby properties or the public in
general.
The proposed fence will be located along the boundary between the property and a Starbucks drive through.
The Starbucks drive through use will not be negatively impacted by the presence of a fence, and its location
on an interior boarder between the drive through and restaurant building will not adversely affect the

surrounding properties.

D. Indicate how the proposed variance will not diminish property values nor alter the character of the area.
The proposed fence will be visible to patrons of the Starbucks drive through and diners enjoying the outdoor
seating of the restaurant. Due to the location of the fence on an interior boarder of the property, it will be
nominally visible from and unobtrusive to any surrounding properties and will not impact the character of the

arca.

E. Explain how the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the Unified Land Development

Code.
The proposed variance is in harmony with the intent of the Unified Land Development Code in this instance

because its necessity arises from the unique characteristics of the CBD area where compact and dense
commercial development is desired, as well as site characteristics that are unique to the property.
Specifically, Applicant's property is the only one in the CBD with a drive through running along the interior
property line, which makes granting relief that is specific to the property appropriate.

F. Explain how the need for the proposed variance has not been created by you or the developer?
Applicant desires to erect the proposed fence due to the fact that a drive through is located along the property
line immediately adjacent to his property.

G. Indicate how granting of the proposed variance will not confer upon you any special privileges that is denied
by the code to other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district.
As detailed above, the proposed variance is warranted in this case due to the location of the Starbucks
drive through that runs along the internal boundary line immediately adjacent to the property. This
condition is unique to the property and does not exist for any other location within the CBD zoning
district. Granting the requested relief in light of these circumstances is appropriate and does not confer a
special privilege over the other property owners in the CBD.

4. Required Attachments-Applicant must include the following: (INCOMPLETE PACKAGES WILL BE

RETURNED)

A. 8 1/2" by 11" overhead site plan drawn to an appropriate scale showing the location of all existing and
proposed improvements to the property and including all setback measurements from property lines.
WHICH HAS NOT BEEN REDUCED. _

B. Survey of the property certified by licensed surveyor dated within one year of application date.
WHICH HAS NOT BEEN REDUCED.

C. Copy of Deed
‘D. Pictures of the property as it currently exists

5. Letter of authorization for agent to make application (Required only if application is not made by prbperty bwner)
6. NON-REFUNDABLE FEE: $300.00 (Residentially zoned property) / $500 (Commercially zoned property)
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| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN
THIS APPLICATION. THAT | AM THE PROPERTY OWNER OR AUTHORIZED AGENT FOR THE
OWNER WITH AUTHORITY TO MAKE THIS APPLICATION, AND THAT ALL OF THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING THE ATTACHMENTS ARE TRUE
AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. | HEREBY APPLY FOR A ZONING

VARIANCE AS REQUESTED.

NAME (S) OF PROPERTY OWNER (S) NAME OF AUTHORIZED AGENT

Huton Spphia CLe W‘-’d‘/ TR~ V’%%J(Qx&(ww
B4 Had\ew D. “’f\wxmq M £aCivey e Bovuoe Mealee Hawotliones bm%
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED AGENT
o | 1 Widepe odent De Sle B

2733 pwdtsay gw o ©Zoy dackcomntle, B 22707
T)'agl(&'@ﬂ villeie 322077 )

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR AUTHOR!ZED AGENT:

wa Su)lnm Lic 8 ¢ N ’ bu)wwy /M“%(”K n ew.lxz/;

BELOW THIS LINE FOR CITY USE ONLY.
BOARD PUBLIC HEARING DATE: BOARD DECISION:
APPROVAL DENIAL _
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OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION FOR AGENT/AFFIDAVIT OF ASSENT
*THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT IN THE CASE THAT THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE
OWNER OF THE PREMISES UNDER WHICH THE PARTICULAR APPLICATION IS BEING

FILED.*

Dewes M A&, Havothiorio s N\ (peipsis hereby authorized TO AGT ON BEHALF OF
thm“%n@u we e the owner(s) of those lands described within the attached application,

and as described in the attached deed or other such proof of ownership as may be required, in applying to
Neptune Beach, Florida, for an application related to Development Permit or other action pursuant fo a:

Rezoning _ Special Exception
Variance Commercial Dev. Qrder

D Appeal ' D Comp. Plan Amendment
Concurrency D Cther
L
Hue a“ 59 it
By: lde: N-LQvM«u'( W\d%\agw, n éiw.\!i’

Signature Qf Owner [dhucon SLQ"\W\ Li<
B"" \/Jfk'f\l.\u O \S(C\Mf\ “N.1 ; Wlds/‘uu_wy; n E»l‘,&k{,‘
Print Name H’\»WM SL\)\’H\'\ Lc,c,

B2y {.\.}ch, D N—LQW.J{ H\&v\ﬁt We I €an b

Signature of Owner
Huceq Spphia e

BY Harlaw D \—\é-’lmw\q‘ PAE Y (e el

printName ~ Awpeen Do VLA S
Daytime Telephone Nurnber, ( qQou) ISS-3S[4  State of Florida

County of DUVAL.

Signed and sworn before me on this l q TH dayof, _ |unte 20| O\
By . HMarian D . HelwminNg
Identification verified: v Oathsworn: ____Yes____No
Notary Signature W Dowglan
My Commission expires: _M Az CH l"i’ 20

3 "~ ANDREADOUGLAS |

¢ &

MY COMMISSION # FF 973479

Lt
ev0 2

ey
K
S

EXPIRES: March 29, 2020
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The western side of the building and the neighboring Starbucks drive through at the property line

g
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Approaching property on Atlantic Blvd. from the East
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ADDRESS: 301 ATLANTIC BOULEVARD

JoB f11-1187

ATUANTIC BUD.
BENCH MAR) =
FooT MDNUMENT W m e
ELEVATmN 1 IE X
SOUTHWEST OF ;.n_mnc Bl |
TABLE "A" AND SRR, A-1-A INTERSECTION ,,,g
X

oiuuens pLceD (OR A REFERENCE UONUMENT OR WITNESS TO THE CORNER) AT ALL MAJO!
S

R
OF THE HOUNDARY OF THE PROPERTY, UNLESS ALREADY MARKED OR REFERENCED BY
EXISTING LONUMENTS OR WITNESSES,
2 __X_. ADDRESS(ES) IF DISCLOSED IN RECORD DOCUMENTS, OR DBSERVED WHILE CONDUCTING THE SURVEY.
3. _X__ FLoOD ZONE CLASSIICATION (WTH PROPER ANNOTATION BASED ON FEDERAL FLOOD INSURANCE RATE
MAPS OR THE STATE OR LOCAL EQUNALENT) DEPICTED BY SCALED MAP LOCATION AND GRAPHIC
PLOTTING ONLY.
4. X GROSS LAND AREA (AND OTHER AREAS'IF SPECIFIED BY THE CLIENT).
5. X VERTICAL RELIEF WITH THE SOURCE OF INFORMATION (E.G. GROUND SURVEY OR AERUL MAR), CONTOUR
INTERVAL, DATUM, AND ORIGINATING BENCHMARK IDENTIFIED,
[ (4) CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION, AS PROVIDED BY THE INSURER.
X

—&_ (8) CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION AND BULDING SETBACK REQUIREWENTS, HEIGHT AND FLODR SPACE
AREh RESTRICTIONS AS SET FORTH W THAT CUASSFICATON, AS PROVDED &Y THE INSURER. IF NOKE,
X (%) EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS OF ALL BUILDINGS AT GROUND LEVEL.
(B) SQUARE FOOTAGE OF:
X
X

(1) EXTERIOR FOOTPRINT OF ALL BUILDINGS AT GROUND LEVEL.
(2) OTHER AREAS AS SPECIFIED BY THE CLIENT.

(C) MEASURED HEIGHT OF ALL BULDINGS ABOVE CRADE AT A LOCTION SPECIIED BY THE CUENT. IF

D LOCATION IS SPECIFIED, THE POINT OF MEASUREMENT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED.

5 X susstmaL FEATunrs OBSERVED IN THE PROCESS OF CONDUCTING THE SURVEY (IN ADDITION TO THE

IMPROVEMENTS AND FEATURES REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 5 Asuvz) SUCH AS PARKING LOTS,
BILLBOARDS, slcus, SWIMMING POOLS, LANDSCAPED AREAS,

5. X

STRIFING, NUMBER AND TYPE (E.G. MANDICAPPED, MOTORCYCLE, REGULAR, ETC.) OF PARKING SPACES
IN PARKING AREAS, LOTS AND STRUCTURES.

. X (A) DETERMINATION OF THE RELATIONSHIP AND LOCATION OF CERTAN DVISION OR PARTY WALLS

DESIGNATED BY THE CLIENT WITH RESPECT 10 ADJOINING PROPERTIES (CLIENT TO OHTAIN NECESSARY
PERMISSIDNS).

(8) DETERMINATION DF WHETHER CERTAIN WALLS DESIGNATED BY THE CUENT ARE PLUME (CLENT TO
OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMISSIONS).

LOCATION OF UTILIIES (REPRESENTATIVE EXAMPLES OF WHICH ARE LISTED BELOW) EXISTING ON OR
SERVING THE SURVEYED PROPERTY AS DETERMINED BY:

_X__ (%) ossERvED EVIDENC!

" (8) DBSERVED EVIDENCE TOGETHER WITH EVIDENCE FROM PLANS OBTANED FROM UTILITY COMPANIES OR
PR

OVIDED BY CLIENT, AND WARKINGS BY UTILTY COMPANIES AND OTHER APPROPRIATE SOURCES (WITH
REFERENCE AS TO THE SOURCE OF INFORMATION).

RAILROAD TRACKS, SPURS AND SIDINGS;
MANHDLES CATCH BASINS, VALVE VAULTS AND DTHER SURFACE INDICATIONS OF SUBTERRANEAN

D CABLES (INCLUDING THEIR FUNCTION, IF READILY IDENTIFABLE) CROSSING THE
SUiieven PROPERTY, AND ALL POLES ON OR WITHIN TEN FEET OF THE SURVEYED PROPERTY,
WITHOUT EXPRESSING A LEGAL OFINION AS TO THE DWNERSHIP OR NATURE OF THE POTENTAL
ENCROACHMENT, THE DIMENSIONS OF ALL ENCROACHING UTILITY POLE CROSSWEMBERS DR
QVERHANGS; AND

UTILITY COMPANY INSTALLATIONS ON THE SURVEYED PROPERTY,

HOTE CARD 10 TABLE A, ITEW 11(B), SOURCE INFORVATION FRON PLINS A MARKINGS

WL GE COLBNED W OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF UTLIT DEVELDP & VIEW OF

UNDERURUUND smues. , Lcian ExuvmuN The B o \TION OF UNBEﬁGnDUND
€5, CAUNT B ACOURATELS, COMRLTELY D, REVIABLY DEPCTED. WHERE ADDITIONAL Of

l.mnz nzmtsn INFORMATION 15 REQUIRED, THE GLIENT 15 ADISED, THAT EXCAVATION MAY BE

CGOVERNWENTAL AGENCY SURVEY-RELATED REQUIREMENTS AS SRECIFIED BY THE CLIENT, sucH AS FOR
HUD SURVEYS, AND SURVEYS FOR LEASES ON BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT MANAGED

—X__ NAMES OF ADIOINNG OWNERS OF PLATIED LANDS ACCORDING T0 CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS.

14, _X__ DISTANCE TO THE NEAREST INTERSECTING STREET AS SPECIFIED BY THE CLIENT.
15

RECTIFIED ORTHOPHOTOGRAPHY, PHOTOGRAMMETRIC WAPPING, ARBORNE/UDEILE LASER SCANNING AND
OTHER SIMILAR PRODUCTS, TOOLS OR TECHNDLOGIES AS THE BASIS FOR THE SHOWING THE LOCATION
OF CERTAIN FEATURES (EXCLUDING BOUNDARIES) WHERE CROUND MEASUREMENTS ARE NOT OTHERWISE
NECESSARY 70 LOCATE THOSE FEATURES TO AN APPROPRIATE AND ACCEFTABLE ACCURACY RELATIVE TO
OUNDARY. THE SURVEYOR SHALL (A) DISCUSS THE RAMIFICATIONS OF SUCH
ME'HDDDLQBIES (E.G. THE POTENTIAL PRECISION AND COMPLETENESS OF THE DATA GATHERED
THEREBY) WITH THE INSURER, LENDER AND CUENT PRIOR TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THE SURVEY AND,

@ JLACE A NOTE ON THE FACE OF THE SURIEY EXPLANING THE SOURGE, DATE, PRECISION AND
R RELEVANT QUALIFICATIONS OF ANY SUCH D/

5 X QBsERVED EVIENCE OF CURRENT EARTH WIOVING WORK, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR BUILOING
ADDITIO!
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i3 Fif H
TABLE 27-229-1
ZONING DISTRICT:
MINIMUM LOT AREA:

NCBD (CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT)
NONE
MINIMUM LOT WIDTH:

NONE
MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK: NONE
MINIMUM SIDE YARD CDRNER LDT SETBACK: 7 FEET
MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBAC! FEET
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 85 PERCENT
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 FEET

NOTE: THE EXCEPTIONS AS OUTLINED IN SCHEDULE B — SECTION Il OF THE TITLE
COMMITMENT FT54—11005638 DO NOT AFFECT THIS PARCEL

DESCRIPTION:

FF.=11.90" LOT 1, ELDCK 50, NEPTUNE, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN
= LAT BOOK 2, PAGE 12, AND IN PLAT BOOK 4, PAGE 46, OF THE CURRENT
g PUEL[C RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
17 X_ PROPOSED CHANGES IN STREET RIGHT OF WAY LINES, IF INFORWATION IS AVAILABLE FROM THE )y = PARCEL 2:
ggmnumu JURISDICTION, DBSERVED EVIDENCE OF RECENT STREET OR SIDEWALK cuNsmucnnN OR ’r'\\ LOT 2, BLOCK 15, HORNE'S SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF
o RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 15, PAGE B4, OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS
18, X OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF SITE USE AS A SOLID WASTE DUMR, SUUP OR SANTARY LANDFILL. =] °F D”V"L COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS AND EXCEPT THE WESTERLY 35 FEET
z
19 LOCATION OF WETLAND AREAS AS DELINEATED BY APPROPRUTE AUTHORIIIES, 1
0 e, 251 ATLATIC, LLC, RPGAY DEVELOPUENT, LLC, UERDAD REAL ESTATE, C, COMMUNITY TRUST BANK,
20, {0 JOCATE IMPROVEUENTS WITHIL Aliv OFFSITE EASEMENTS OR SERVIUDES BENEFITTNG THE N PATRICIA H. BARNES, AS TRUSTEE OF THE ROBERT M, BARNES, il AND DEBORAH A. ’
SURVEYED PROPERTY THAT ARE DISCLOSED IN THE RECORD DOCUMENTS PROVIDED TO THE SURVEYOR - IRREVOCABLE TRUST FOR ELIZABETH ARCADIA BARNES, PATRICIA H, BARNES, AS TRUSTEE OF THE
SR i W s o o e simer S 1 S t b2 \ i s B el L SRR SR e et e
= S h 3 5 . . ROXII
§§ . Agﬂ 18 ¥ CO-TRUSTEES OF THE ROXIE H. MERRILL REVOCABLE TRUST UAD
(@) MonuuENTS $ FLACED (OR A SEFERENCE HONUMERT OR WITNESS To_THE CORNER) AT AL o ~E ped S”ES )ﬁ) ! | 02/05/2010, FIDELITY NATIGNAL TITLE INSURANCE. COMPANY, FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE AGENCY, INC.
ITTING i 2N
OISELOSED I RECORG BeCEG FROMDED 15 THE SRR et To.SeraN Neceamm gy ghcEshE PRY RETENTION AREA i ' N ANCE . TLAY THS AP OR FLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH [T IS BASED WERE WADE IN
PERMISSIONS). # 9gzuicl \ 4 ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2011 MINIMUM STANDARD DETALL REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE
5’; Séagi— { N DS . ,9/6, 5, R 4 SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOFTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES MEMS 1-4, 6(A),
21, PROFESSIONAL I.\AEKUN INSURANCE POLICY DBTAINED BY THE SURVEYOR IN THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF s §<mhms'§' N, OR. 14863, PAGE 02245 1 7(A), 7(1), 7(2), 7(C), B, B, 10(A), 10(B), 11(A), 13, 14, AND 16-18 OF TABLE A THEREOF, THE
0 BE IN EFFECT THROUGHOUT THE CONTRACT TERM. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE N \ S il L 1 1 FIELD WORK VAS COMPLETED ON' 11/01/2011,
T0 BE FURNISHED LIFnN REQUEST. R ENPE o8 . PROPERTY ADDRESS: =
Su Ry gg \ 15 3RD STREET
ALTA/ACSM ot L ot B
: S LLC
{UCRIGAN Lat TILE ASSOGATION AND NATONAL SOCETY A = 10730 DEERWOOD BLYD STE 300 /, Qa2
L AND TITLE SURVEY OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS A MCMBER ORGAMIZATION OF JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256 /)
THE NMERICAN EnNCRLE ON SURVEYING AND WAPPING) PARCEL 1D 172983 0000 / DAN Al WILCOX JR., PSM NO.5749
TYPE OF SURVEY: BOUNDARY # .
PREPARED FOR: LEGEND A dle O/E  Owrheod Eleclric 2 i
& buo O/ Dehund B NOTES STEPHENSON, WILCOX 204 N. Railroad Street_TO Box 186 BunnelI L 32110
RIPSAW DEVELOPMENT, LLC G Im gﬂ. o ;B: Lo, [ - B R Tk ; THEHERE MAF, ENCOUPASSING, THIS SURVEY IS REGORDE I PLAY BOOK 2, PAGE 12, PLAT 600K 4, PAGE 45, AND PLAT BOOK 13, PAGE 04, & ASSOCIATES, IND Phone; 386437.2363 _ Fu: 386.437,0030
502 NORTH CARROLL AVE, STE 120 o B S B Bionte Toidn Ritsr 3 N AL, 158, CATUM, DASED) GN 0T 6 DLSTS7 Ued. 1 L P comenwn Bk infosve@gimil.com
68 ond Dl et V o : S
SOUTH LAKE, TX 76092 . ﬁ Nk g Dlek 2l v, e O et potom [y G2l Telvialn Rer 4. BARINGS REFER D THE CENTER LNE O T CIviL ENGINEERS + LAND SURVEYERS « CONSULTANTS « PLANNERS
e —| @ e Pamonant Conl pont Nerlh hmefcon Verlal Dalom £ Eleie Heter ke SRETY HES 11 FLOGD, Z0UE W WM REFERENCE. 10 ks No. {2007aanio, EFTECTUE oATe: 04/17/10ma. THIS LocKToN I BASED o
RVEY: o el Joa o. | bv: || & of :_“ Eancrel liument sat [t X Fie Httant WIS FREEAGED B THE FEDERAL EERGENCY WANGEUENT AGENCY,  FIAL LOGATION ANG FLOGD ZONE DETERMIATION REST W SADD AGENGY. 1 hereby cerlly Thal Tha wurvay“Muprescnlcd hercon meclo or oxcerds the minimum alondards estobished puruenl 1o
Boundory 11/01/11| 11/04/11 [11=1167 | JAR Bl Al oatisMonimert foind, T8 }.,”,:“‘,,".“}," e et 2 oo !uﬂuu R S, Hoe ENEIJM! zmns i usmumnu‘;gnvzvism TSE.EE_’ R o . Sacllon 472.027, ‘@ Slolules, and adopled in Chapler 51=17 Flerida Adminicirolive Coda, SHEET
Revislon  11/08/11 CERTIFICATIONS REV/DESC REV R Eeoter v W0 Tou X el ecorde Bock 5, ERRGR OF CLOSURE K ET,
Revision 57T TOL RV 7] E;u:"ral Pavement Sip. Tovmotnd Yotel rizn B B e ""‘ B" dialal £, THC RIGAT 07 VY WFORAATON ATV SOULEVARS A5 SHOTN ON THS SURVEY 15 DASED ON FLORIBA DEPARTIENT DF TRANSFOTIATIN (oon) i BRVCIVAE]
Revislon 01731712 CERTIFICATIONS REV./SETBACKS ARl . B Eoncial EleEk & Slucon Eﬂ:"fa“’u! lk Biajon ORIV MAR SECTIGN V41804 BUEES 105 S0 8" SEEoN 110143, 74 lofl
BC ol o Inraenion /5 Concrele St Ugosura Bucting & Bslonce DAN A. WILCOX S¢, [[SM No.5749, PE No. 57633 DAVID T, WILCOX, PSM No. 5371
S ST o Nol volid withoul tha sigfolure ond the_originol roléed seol of o Florida Licensed surveyor and magper.
>
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Doc # 2014039583, OR BK 16696 Page 1160, Number Pages: 5, Recorded
02/21/2014 at 10:03 AM, Ronnie Fussell CLERK CIRCUIT COURT DUVAL COUNTY

RECORDING $44.00 DEED DOC ST $12845.00

Prepared By:

Murphy Mahon Keffler & Farrier LLP
505 Pecan Street, Suite 101

Fort Worth, TX 76102

Attn: Chris Baker

Return To:

Huron-Sophia LLC

Attn: Harlan Helming :
3733 W. University Blvd., Suite 204
Jacksonville, FL, 32217

Property Apm‘aisers ID #: 172982-0000

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

STATE OF FLORIDA §
§ KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
§

COUNTY OF DUVAL

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby
acknowledged, VRE 301 ATLANTIC, LLC, a Texas limited liability company having a address of
2311 Cedar Springs, Suite 100, Dallas, Texas 75201 (“Grantor™), hereby grants, bargains, sells and
conveys to HURON-SOPHIA, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company having an address of 3733 W.
University Blvd., Suite 204, Jacksonville, Florida 32217 (“Grantee”), that certain real property located in
the County of Duval, State of Florida, more particularly described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

Lot 1, Block 50, NEPTUNE, according to the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 2,
Page 12 and in Plat Book 4, Page 46, of the current Public Records of Duval County,

Florida.

PARCEL 2:

Lot 2, Block 15, HORNE’S SUBDIVISION, according to the plat thereof as recorded in
Plat Book 15, Page 84, of the current Public Records of Duval County, Florida, LESS

AND EXCEPT the Westerly 35 feet thereof.

(the “Land”), together with all of Grantor’s right, title and interest in and to the fixtures and
improvements located on the Land (the “Improvements”), and together with all rights, privileges and
easements appurtenant to the Land, all water, wastewater and other utility rights relating to the Land and
any and all easements, rights-of-way and other appurtenances used in connection with the beneficial use
and enjoyment of the Land, in each case to the extent assignable (the “Appurtenances”) (the Land,
Improvements and Appurtenances collectively referred to as the “Property”).

Special Warranty Deed - Page 1
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OR BK 16696 PAGE 1161

This conveyance is being made by Grantor and accepted by Grantee subject only to those certain
title exceptions (the “Permitted Exceptions™) set forth in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part
hereof for all purposes, but only to the extent that such exceptions are valid, existing, and, in fact, affect

the Property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property, together with, all and singular, the rights and
appurtenances thereto in anywise belonging, to Grantee and Grantee’s successors and assigns forever; and
subject to the Permitted Exceptions, Grantor does hereby bind Grantor and Grantor’s successors and
assigns to warrant and forever defend, all and singular, the Property unto the Grantee and Grantee’s
successors and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same, or any
part thereof by, through or under Grantor, but not otherwise, subject to the Permitted Exceptions.

Grantee acknowledges that, except for the special warranty of title contained in this Deed, neither
Grantor nor its representatives have made any representations or warranties as to the Property or its
environmental or physical condition, upon which Grantee has relied. Grantee further acknowledges and
agrees that (1) GRANTEE RELEASES GRANTOR FROM CLAIMS BASED ON GRANTOR’S
NEGLIGENCE AND CLAIMS BASED ON STRICT LIABILITY, AND (2) GRANTOR HAS NOT
MADE, DOES NOT MAKE AND EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, ANY WARRANTIES,
REPRESENTATIONS, COVENANTS OR GUARANTEES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OR
ARISING BY OPERATION OF LAW, AS TO THE MERCHANTABILITY, HABITABILITY,
QUANTITY, QUALITY OR ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY OR ITS
SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. GRANTEE
AFFIRMS THAT IT (a) HAS INVESTIGATED AND INSPECTED THE PROPERTY TO ITS
SATISFACTION AND IS FAMILIAR AND SATISFIED WITH THE CONDITION OF THE
PROPERTY, AND (b) HAS MADE ITS OWN DETERMINATION AS TO (i) THE
MERCHANTABILITY, QUANTITY, QUALITY AND CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE POSSIBLE PRESENCE OF TOXIC OR
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, MATERIALS OR WASTES OR OTHER ACTUAL OR
POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONTAMINATES, AND (ii) THE PROPERTY’S
SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. GRANTEE
HEREBY ACCEPTS THE PROPERTY IN ITS PRESENT CONDITION ON AN “AS IS”,
“WHERE IS” AND “WITH ALL FAULTS”, INCLUDING ENVIRONMENTAL, BASIS AND
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT (a) WITHOUT THIS ACCEPTANCE, THIS CONVEYANCE
WOULD NOT BE MADE, AND (b) THAT GRANTOR SHALL BE UNDER NO OBLIGATION
WHATSOEVER TO UNDERTAKE ANY REPAIR, ALTERATION, REMEDIATION OR
OTHER WORK OF ANY KIND WITH RESPECT TO ANY PORTION OF THE PROPERTY.
GRANTOR IS HEREBY RELEASED BY GRANTEE AND ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS
OF AND FROM ANY AND ALL RESPONSIBILITY, LIABILITY, OBLIGATIONS AND
CLAIMS, KNOWN OR UNKNOWN, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION (1) ANY
OBLIGATION TO TAKE THE PROPERTY BACK OR REDUCE THE PRICE, OR (2)
ACTIONS FOR CONTRIBUTION, THAT GRANTEE OR ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS
MAY HAVE AGAINST GRANTOR OR THAT MAY ARISE IN THE FUTURE BASED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART UPON THE PRESENCE OF TOXIC OR HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES,
MATERTALS OR WASTES OR OTHER ACTUAL OR POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL
CONTAMINATES ON, WITHIN OR UNDER THE SURFACE OF THE PROPERTY,
INCLUDING, WITHOUT TLIMITATION, ALL RESPONSIBILITY, LIABILITY,
OBLIGATIONS AND CLATMS THAT MAY ARISE UNDER THE COMPREHENSIVE
ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE, COMPENSATION, AND LIABILITY ACT, AS AMENDED 42

Special Warranty Deed - Page 2

Page 81 of 118



OR BK 16696 PAGE 1162

U.S.C. §9601 ET SEQ. GRANTEE FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE PROVISIONS
OF THIS PARAGRAPH HAVE BEEN FULLY EXPLAINED TO GRANTEE AND THAT
GRANTEE FULLY UNDERSTANDS AND ACCEPTS THE SAME,

Ad valorem taxes for the year of this deed have been prorated; accordingly, by its acceptance of
this Deed, Grantee assumes responsibility to pay all ad valorem taxes on the Property for such year and

all subsequent years. :

Grantee’s mailing address: Huron-Sophia, L.L.C,
Atin: Harlan Helming
3733 W. University Blvd., Suite 204
Jacksonville, FL 32217

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]
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OR BK 16696 PAGE 1163

Executed as of this (/( day of February, 2014.

WITNESSES: GRANTOR:

/ / VRE 301 ATLANTIC, LLC,
] 22D [ @ a Texas limited liability company
Printed Name:__ Jv.o7/ /% » v
By: LG 7-Eleven Neptune, LLC, a Texas limited
[2/ W liability company, its Manager
Printed Nehe:

By: LG Capital, LLC, a Texas limited
liability company, its Manager

By: Leon Capital Partners, LLC, a
Texas limited liability company,
its Manager

By: Leon Capital Group, LLC
a Texas limited liability
company, its Manager

By: %‘D CﬂQ’V(A’”

Name: Fernando De Leon
Title: Sole Manager

THE STATE OF TEXAS

§

§

COUNTY OF DALLAS §
This instrument was acknowledged before me on February { ;LSMZOM by Fernando De Leon, as
Sole Manager of Leon Capital Group, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, Manager of Leon
Capital Partners, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, Manager of LG Capital, LLC, a Texas limited
liability company, Manager of LG 7-Eleven Neptune, LLC, a Texas limited liability company,
Manager of VRE 301 ATLANTIC, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, on behalf of said limited
liability company, who is personally known to me or has produced as

identification.

SN NEDRA LEACH
Notary Public, State of Texas
My Commisslon Explres

June 07, 2016

%,
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Nota‘f*y ublic, State of _Texa

My Commission Expires: /\/ edra A(’ cec. 4:_
) [ /)/ 201 & Printed/Typed Name of Notary
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EXHIBIT “A”
PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS

1. Taxes and assessments for the year 2014 and subsequent years not yet due and payable.

2.  Rights of tenants in possession under (a) Shopping Center Lease by and between VRE 301
Atlantic, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, as lessor, and 7-Eleven, Inc., a Texas
corporation, as lessee, dated January 18, 2012, and (b) Retail Lease Agreement by and between
VRE 301 Atlantic, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, as lessor, and YB Urbana, Inc. d/b/a
Yobe Frozen Yogurt, as lessee, dated September 13, 2012.

3. The following noted by survey discloses the following matters:

Survey prepared by:  Stephenson, Wilcox & Associates, Inc.
Field date of survey: ~ November 1, 2011

(2)
(®
©
(@
(©)

63)
(&

Encroachment of air station and protective bollards into the Second Street right-of-way.
Encroachment of handicap parking ramp into the Second Street right-of-way.
Encroachment of trash dumpster into the Second Street right-of-way.

Encroachment of clean-out info the Second Street right-of-way.

Electric meter located along the Southerly boundary line of the subject property evidencing
electric utility easement rights.

Traffic control sign (Do Not Enter) encroaches into subject property along the Westerly
boundary line of subject property.

Light pole encroaches into adjacent property along the Westerly boundary line of subject

property.

Special Warranty Deed - Page 2
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD
REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A VARIANCE

7/10/19
301 Atlantic Blvd

Public Hearing Date:

Applicant:

CDB V19-07

Request: Vary Section 27-330(a)( H’ for fence height to 10 feet tall

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO” AND JUSTIFY YOUR REASON. IF YOU ANSWER “NO” TO ONE OR MORE OF THE

FINDINGS, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO VOTE TO DENY REQUEST.

Required Findings Section 27-147 Finding Justification/Reason
Adopted Sept. 7, 2010 Yes/No for Finding
1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an
exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the /{’a\ﬂ' ’M" fou L W){ f %bof v
unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property >/f/5 (7 :
owners in the same zoning district.
(answer “yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not)
2) The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use ; - ; 1
of the parcel of land. Y \/c5 5}9)(5 //'y/' -P’j' (mm ”"‘7)' /mnﬁ Cor 5.
(answer “yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not)
3)The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby ’
roperties or the public in general.
(aﬁswzr “yves” if you th))ink it Wougld not, or “no” if it would) yés Yo ﬂ((m +

4)The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor
alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
(answer “yes” if you think it will not, or “no” if it will)

Vnplove He  grea

5)The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the
ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the ULDC.
(answer “yes” if you think it is, or “no” if it is not)

[}m’mm’\y LeXh  aha ¢ m%qq‘} & M[{Dé

8)The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property
owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from
which relief is sought.

(answer “yes” if you think it has not, or “no” if it has)

C,hc.a‘}fx// A} we.‘ﬁhﬁm—] /(Jc ﬂmnﬂk

7) Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same
zoning district. '

(answer “yes” if you think it will not, or “no” if it will)

S Amm——— AL s AU
L)l L N IO L= \EA UV )
-

T yn'gue  prodecy

I Steer  Coodl

(APBROVAY)) or (DENIAL) of the above subject variance.

7

, member of the Community Development Board, baéed on the above findings, recommend

(Board Member)
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD
REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A VARIANCE

Public Hearing Date: _ 7/10/19

301 Atlantic Bivd

Applicant:

CDB V19-07

Reqguest: Vary Section 27-330(a)(1) for fence height to 10 feet tall

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO” AND JUSTIFY YOUR REASON. IF YOU ANSWER “NO” TO ONE OR MORE OF THE

FINDINGS, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO VOTE TO DENY REQUEST.

Required Findings Section 27-147
Adopted Sept. 7, 2010

Finding
Yes/No

Justification/Reason
for Finding

1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an
exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the
unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property
owners in the same zoning district.

(answer “yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not)

\ES

URGIT HR@HEHI Ao T1 1P Had NET —THE
TR W ADRWE THROJAH

2) The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use

NES e\ a4 v sauw  isuoesy

of the parcel of land. NE S,
(answer “yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not)
3)The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby ] 8 . pemie U § 0
properties or the public in general. \{EC W ot dunes c\-@w\"\)\ﬂx/ OW%M‘ el
(answer “yes” if you think it would not, or “no” if it would) = ’QW“( \‘& - ==
4)The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor , o
alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the site. \<€% Wil ot < vy ik \"6 Nallis
(answer “yes” if you think it will not, or “no” if it will)
5)The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the : ; . !
ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the ULDC. \{JEQ) \\JL% \m\\\\cw WTVA AW W U \_bﬁ/ "
(answer “yes” if you think it is, or “no” if it is not) e & pondcua, T COMMNMY \mﬁ‘(\ !@«\\D/\/\ﬁv\dL S\
6)The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property i N J . C
owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from \{w No, ot ay eato by Y actone o the
which relief is sought. 5. f(\é oW — e ww‘;&\m?@« *%
(answer “yes” if you think it has not, or “no” if it has) NN ~ vnnRue - alQuatu
7) Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege ‘/.‘ T )
that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same \{E< tko C/‘%QC\U\’Q W NE fgz’
zoning district. —
(answer “yes” if you think_it will not, or “no” if it will)
I, 1\1 ‘.}d\‘\ %\LA—/ _ , member of the Community Development Board, based on the above findings, recommend
(APPROVAL)'or (DENIAL) of the above subject variance. % (2 C
! Qb\i\k\ 4 (Board Member)
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD
REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A VARIANCE

7/10/19
301 Atlantic Blvd

Public Hearing Date:

Applicant:

CDB V19-07

Request: Vary Section 27-330( a)(1) for fence height to 10 feet tall

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO” AND JUSTIFY YOUR REASON. IF YOU ANSWER “NO”

FINDINGS, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO VOTE TO DENY REQUEST.

TO ONE OR MORE OF THE

Required Findings Section 27-147
Adopted Sept. 7, 2010

Finding
Yes/No

Justification/Reason
for Finding

1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an
exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the
unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property
owners in the same zoning district.

(answer “yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not)

No

NO - NOT UM Ve 22 MEZz.avFLof s ive

Levsra AoNE Cazie) e THAT BaCksS-Ue
To OLVTODOR, BATI NG .

2) The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use

NO- G Fr 12 The N MOM_

(answer “yes” if you think it will not, or “no” if it will)

of the parcel of land. NoOo
(answer “yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not)
3)The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby Yes ~ (T wWouoLo ot AONERSH L~
properties or the public in general. \fE:G
(answer “yes” if you think it would not, or “no” if it would) AFFBCT AuacednT POt easS
4)The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor N DM
alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the site. \{ee-p YED ~ (T WoVLD NMOT PrMiInSH-
(answer “yes” if you think it will not, or “no” if jt will) PrRofe=ry JaLLEeEs
5)The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the YES - (N nAacme NY  wWIiT
ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the ULDC. =
(answer "yes” if you think it is, or “no” if it is not) \( i STECiaL s nTeNT -
8)The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property NO - (T e BEaEr CREATELD WITH
owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from = .
which relief is sought. "Lb PESIRE SR, PRARETT
(answer “yes” if you think it has not, or “no” if it has)
7) Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege l Wi L ConEE -FEC
that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings; or structures in the same ‘f ES ‘{59, o i o e AL
zoning district.

PRIV LeaE

, D tA&~A ELL N , member of the Community Development Board, based on the above findings, recommend
(APPROVAL ENIAL) of the above subject variance. '

(Board Member)

LD e
\\ [ g
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD
REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A VARIANCE

7/10/19
301 Atlantic Blvd

Public Hearing Date:

Applicant:

CDB V19-07

Request: Vary Section 27-330(a)(1) for fence height to 10 feet tall

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO” AND JUSTIFY YOUR REASON. IF YOU ANSWER “NO” TO ONE OR MORE OF THE

FINDINGS, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO VOTE TO DENY REQUEST.

Required Findings Section 27-147
Adopted Sept. 7, 2010

Finding
Yes/No

Justification/Reason
for Flndlng

1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an
exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the
unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property
owners in the same zoning district.

(answer "yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not)

m?f,'/J J

L AL pF

2) The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use
of the parcel of land.

(answer "yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not)

3)The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby o pIEEE A EFFE P AT P A ARG ST
properties or the public in general. .

(answer “yes” if you think it would not, or “no” if it would)

4)The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor @ | rsn e &Py T
alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the site. -

(answer “yes” if you think it will not, or “no” if it will)

5)The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the 22|t HAER ARy 2
ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the ULDC. L 7

(answer “yes” if you think it is, or “no” if it is not)
6)The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property G| yrts A e T % T

owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from
which relief is sought.
(answer “yes” if you think it has not, or “no” if it has)

7) Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege
that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same
zoning district.

" if it will)

s

(answer “yes” if you think it will not, or “no

(APPROVAL) %ENIA}) Of the above
S e S

N

i

e'subject varlance

(Board Member)

2, , member of the Communlty Deixglgpment Board based on the above findings, recommend
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD
REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A VARIANCE

7110119
301 Atlantic Bivd

Public Hearing Date:

Applicant:

CDB V19-07

Request: Vary Section 27-330(a)(1) for fence height to 10 feet tall

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO” AND JUSTIFY YOUR REASON. IF YOU ANSWER “NO” TO ONE OR MORE OF THE

FINDINGS, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO VOTE TO DENY REQUEST.

Required Findings Section 27-147 Finding Justification/Reason
Adopted Sept. 7, 2010 Yes/No for Finding

1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an . :

exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the L LAL) \)Up dLY\"” TW ‘T~

unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property \{{s \N\/\U/C \/\/{/L ik dl i [U‘f“ f

owners in the same zoning district. } (i A A TY\
(answer “yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not) loXavd. M«W1 M M
2) - The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use - S ?&7 = ¢

of the parcel of land. \KQ S e W\ PW o

(answer “yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not)

Eor  Owy clodyv- 3{&'\’\\@

3)The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby
properties or the public in general.
(answer “yes” if you think it would not, or “no” if it would)

¥

Ll Wp 4y dly 0 T™WeA veyrawrant

4)The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor
alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the site.
(answer “yes” if you think it will not, or “no” if it will)

¢

VTtV

- wdbenhane -5 ke #ny

=

3)The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the
ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the ULDC.
(answer “yes” if you think it is, or “no” if it is not)

AL

& QNV\M KWVM\?\/\V\&\.@)V\ (m

8)The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property-
owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from

To. me\ \ raer$

which relief is sought \\Q\ OL e T eow g A S Uv;\ SV‘ 'LM
. ( e
(answer “yes” if you think it has not, or “no” if it has) B/\/\ AN 0(((“\{(\\\‘
7) Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege C@Q@@W 0 N !
that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same ,eg &, g\’\'\/LDL‘\\'\/V\ (7{3 v
zoning district. ‘

(answer “yes” if you think it will not, or “no” if it will)

1S Wy O\W/

! AWYDV‘CL/(”

(APPROVAL) or (DENIAL) of the above subject variance.

—

, member of the Community Development Board, based on the above findings, recommend

(Board Member)

)

i
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD
REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A VARIANCE

Public Hearing Date:  7/10/19

Applicant: 301 Atlantic Blvd CDB V19-07

Reguest: Vary Section 27-330(a)(1) for fence height to 10 feet tall

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO” AND JUSTIFY YOUR REASON. IF YOU ANSWER “NO” TO ONE OR MORE OF THE
FINDINGS, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO VOTE TO DENY REQUEST.

Required Findings Section 27-147 Finding Justification/Reason
Adopted Sept. 7, 2010 Yes/No for Finding
1) The property has unique and peculiar circumstances, which create an . " ﬂ [
exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the M L vé, / (_)/ /&7 o L2 ?

unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property 7
owners in the same zoning district.
(answer “yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not)

/) 4
2) The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use ’ W e ﬂ W &0 o %M »
of the parcel of land. 7 2% g ” / b

(answer “yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not) .. — A @MZL// < arec
3)The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby ’ W4

properties or the public in general. - - y ) -
(answer “yes” if you think it would not, or “no” if it would) ‘7 y 27 (A /j o g/ L C
4)The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor f o ! 7 .

alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the site. . " ; W )
(answer “yes” if you think it will not, or “no” if it will) .S Lofm ANl e CpCll Ga®

5)The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the
ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the ULDC.

(answer “yes” if you think it is, or “no” if it is not) % My LA~ C/ZW W S A 2

6)The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property

owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from é ﬁ/ c/( \J/ e QMM Y
which relief is sought. (7 @)/ W &L/C’? :
J #

(answer “yes” if you think it has not, or “no” if it has)
7) Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege

that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same - " / i
zoning district. 7@J — Tk o ~ % M%

(answer “yes” if you think it will not, gr “ne” if it will)
1, /{ O&é 2S/0 , member of the Communify' Developmept Board, based on the above findings, recommend
(APPROVAL) or (DENIAL) of the above subject variance. . Z 1 9_7_

/ ; U (Board Member)
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD
REQUIRED FINDINGS NEEDED TO ISSUE A VARIANCE

Public Hearing Date: ~ 7/10/19

Applicant: 301 Atlantic Blvd CDB V19-07

Request: Vary Section 27-330(2)(1) for fence height to 10 feet tall

ALL MEMBERS MUST GIVE FINDINGS OF “YES” OR “NO” AND JUSTIFY YOUR REASON. IF YOU ANSWER “NO” TO ONE OR MORE OF THE
FINDINGS, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO VOTE TO DENY REQUEST.

Required Findings Section 27-147 Finding Justification/Reason
Adopted Sept. 7, 2010 Yes/No for Finding
1) The pl;gperlty h:s upiquehan: Egcu:i:ar ct:;]rcumstancesf, Xhi%h freat_e e;p " ONLGO®E  CLReuv—sdmeRs VR T
exceptional and unique hardship. For the purpose of this determination, the i = e SIS
unique hardship shall be unique to the parcel and not shared by other property \((b Sraedots OrWWR - Twaso o LA

owners in the same zoning district.
(answer “yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not)
2) The proposed variance is the minimum necessary to allow the reasonable use P
of the parcel of land. k{(&% Qesre S
(answer “yes” if you think it does, or “no” if it does not)
3)The proposed variance would not adversely affect adjacent and nearby

— S PO p TRREGAR cacrw
properties or the public in general. s Fence- 2 AR
(answer “yes” if you think it would not, or “no” if it would) QTR Gusae>?
4)The proposed variance will not substantially diminish property values in, nor
alter the essential character of, the area surrounding the site. \\}f’: SYOVCO N NN mrelks O0wTY
(answer "yes” if you think it will not, or “no” if it will) N
5)The effect of the proposed variance is in harmony with the general intent of the 9
ULDC and the specific intent of the relevant subject area(s) of the ULDC. s TS (GRS

(answer “yes” if you think it is, or “no” if it is not)
6)The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the property
owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the provisions from \,)Eg
which relief is sought. ’
(answer “yes” if you think it has not, or “no” if it has)
7) Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege

NTI‘LU..\%%Y Toee CRIPLSS D™ OE

that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same ) RN . - )
zoning district. ﬁ)@> Ne SCecimrc PRUWEDEE
(answer “yes” if you think it will not, or “no” if it will) .

— R I e , member of the Comimuiity Development Board, based on the above findings, recommend
(APPROVAL) or (DENIAL) of the above subject variance.

(Board Member)

e
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CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM: CDB 19-06 An application for a development permit as outlined in
Chapter 27, Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of
Neptune Beach for Huron-Sophia, LLC for the property known as
301 Atlantic Blvd. (RE#172982-0000). Proposing to construct a 12’
by 40’ awning on the western face of the building and an 8’ by 16’
service bar for outdoor seating for a new restaurant. Pursuant to the
approval of CDB SE19-07 and V19-07.

SUBMITTED BY: Huron-Sophia, LLC
DATE: July 31, 2019
BACKGROUND: The applicant is requesting a development permit to construct a 12' by 40'

awning on the western face of the building located at 301 Atlantic Boulevard
and an 8' by 16' service bar to facilitate outdoor seating for the proposed

restaurant.
BUDGET: N/A
RECOMMENDATION: The Community Development Board approved the request by a vote of 6-1

on July 10, 2019.

ATTACHMENT: 1. CDB 19-06
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July 10, 2019 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD PAGE 11

6) The need for the variance has not been created by the actions of the
property owner or developer nor is the result of mere disregard for the
provisions from which relief is sought.

Goodin: Created by neighboring drive through.

Dill: No, not created by the actions of the property owner. The
adjacent property crates a unique situation.

Kelly: No, it has been created with desire for privacy.

Miller: Was not created by applicant.

McPhaul: The property lines up to drive though. Unsafe for

customers without it or shade family space.
Frosio: Drive thru adjacent.
Randolph: Necessary for propose use.

7) Granting the variance will not confer upon the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by the ULDC to other lands, buildings, or
Structures.

Goodin: Unique property.

Dill: No special privilege.

Kelly: Yes, it will confer special privilege.
Miller: No special privilege due to uniqueness.
McPhaul: Each situation is unique.

Frosio: It will not.

Randolph: No special privilege.

CONCLUSION ON REQUIRED FINDINGS
PURSUANT TO SEC. 27-147, ORDINANCE CODE

Sec. 27-147(1) Positive 6-1
Sec. 27-147(2) Positive 6-1
Sec. 27-147(3) Positive 7-0
Sec. 27-147(4) Positive 7-0
Sec. 27-147(5) Positive 6-1
Sec. 27-147(6) Positive 6-1
Sec. 27-147(7) Positive 7-0

Made by Dill, seconded by Frosio.

MOTION: TO APPROVE VARIANCE REQUEST CDBV09-07 FOR
10-FOOT-TALL FENCE AT 301 ATLANTIC BLVD.

Roll Call Vote:
Ayes: 6-Frosio, McPhaul, , Miller, Randolph, Dill, Goodin
Noes: 1-Kelly

MOTION APPROVED AND REQUEST RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL.

CDB 19-06 An CDB 19-06 An application for a development permit as outlined in Chapter
application for a 27, Article 3 of the Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for
development permit Huron-Sophia, LLC for the property known as 301 Atlantic Bilvd.
301 Atlantic Blvd (RE#172982-0000). Proposing to construct a 12’ by 40’ awning on the

western face of the building, fence and an 8’ by 16’ service bar for outdoor
seating for a new restaurant. Pursuant to the approval of CDB SE19-07 and
V19-07.

The awning would be attached to the west side of the building. The service
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July 10, 2019 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD PAGE 12

bar would be constructed between the awning and fence structure.

Chairperson Goodin opened the floor for public comments. There being no
comments, the public hearing was closed.

Made by Dill, seconded by Frosio.

MOTION: TO APPROVE THE PRELIMINARY DEVELOPMENT
ORDER FOR CDB 19-06 AT 301 ATLANTIC BLVD. TO
CONSTRUCT AN AWNING, SERVICE BAR AND FENCE
FOR A NEW RESTAURANT.

Roll Call Vote:
Ayes: 6-Frosio, McPhaul, , Miller, Randolph, Dill, Goodin
Noes: 1-Kelly

C C (64

APPROVE THE FINAL DEVELOPMENT ORDER,

The applicant was informed that all requests would be forwarded to the City
Council for final approval on August 5, 2019 at 6:00 pm and that someone
should attend that meeting.

CDB V19-02 CDB V19-02 Application for a replat as outlined in Chapter 27, Article 3 of the
823 First Street Unified Land Development Code of Neptune Beach for Mr. and Mrs. Roger
Roger & Jane Park Park for the property known as 823 First St (RE #172691-0000) North 50 feet

of Lot 1 Block 17 of Neptune. The applicants are requesting to vary sections
27-229-1 and 27-247(4) in order to construct a 1%t floor porch addition, 2nd
floor balcony, roof top deck and enclosed storage. This application was
tabled at the January 9t meeting.

Ms. Jane Park, property owner of 823 First St. addressed the board. Had
appeared before the board previously and the decision was appealed. Spoke
to the neighbors and they were in agreement with the new design. The front
porch has been reduced to 5 % wide. The contractor is looking at several
ways to remodel second floor. It would be more expensive to keep the old
framing then it would be to remove the entire second floor and build a new
one with a pitched roof. Only the concrete block first floor would remain.
Either by taking it down entirely or by removing and replacing each board
one a time. The code requires the applicant to come into compliance with the
current setbacks.

Chairperson Goodin opened the floor for public comments. There being no
comments, the public hearing was closed.

Member Frosio asked the removing of the second floor in order to rebuild
would allow the construction to be done quicker and safer.

The board discussed the reason why the code would require someone must
come into compliance if the second floor was removed.

Board Discussion:

The board discussed placing a condition on each of the request that the lot
coverage must be reduced to not exceed 50%.

The new porch will be 5 %2 by 18’ 11 % inches. A variance required of 9.5 feet
to the minimum front yard setback leaving 5.5 feet to the front property line in

Page 95 of 118



City of
Neptune Beach

116 First Street ¢ Neptune Beach, Florida 32266-6140
(904) 270-2400 o FAX (904) 270-2432

MEMORANDUM
TO: Community Development Board
FROM: Staff
DATE: June 24, 2019

SUBJECT: CDB19-06 / 301 Atlantic Blvd — Development Order

Background

A development permit application to construct a 12’ by 40’ awning, 10 foot fence with
ledge to provide shading and an 8’ by 16’ service board for outdoor seating been
submitted by Huron-Sophia, LLC. The property is located at 301 Atlantic Bivd. The new
restaurant is located at the corner of Atlantic Blvd. and Second Street, the site of the
former 7-11 store and ice cream shop. The awning will cover a portion of the outdoor
dining on the western side of the existing. The service bar will provide seating and

service to patrons.

Analysis

The CBD zoning district is intended to allow a mix of commercial uses and compatible
residential uses that will encourage an urban intensive, pedestrian oriented
neighborhood ambiance.

The proposed awning for outdoor seating is situated in west end of the existing building
(facing Starbucks’ drive-thru). Any proposed seating will have to meet all ADA
requirements (size, location and spacing). '

The development order cannot be approval without the applicant first receiving approval
of the special exception for off-site parking and outdoor seating CDB SE19-07 and/or
* the variance for the height of the fence per CDB V19-07.

CDB18-04

1of 1
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CRD |40k

APPLICATION FOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW

CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
116 FIRST STREET
NEPTUNE BEACH, FLORIDA 32266-6140
PH: 2702400 Ext 4 FAX: 270-2432

Application Fee: $300 Residentially Zoned Property
$500 Commercially Zoned Property plus $.0050 (1/2 cent) for each square foot of land or $1,500

whichever is greater o
Date Filed:___RECEIVED JUN 21 2%

Name and address of the applicant requesting development review: (Note: if the applicant is other than all the legal
owners of the property, notarized written consent signed by all the legal owners of the property shall be attached. In
the case of corporate ownership, the authorized signature shail be accompanied by a notation of the signer's office
in the corporation, and the embossed with the corporate seal). The undersigned hereby applies for a development
review as follows:

Name & Address of Property Owner: g hcme:
.E-Mail:
Huron-Sophia, L.L.C., 3733 University Blvd W 204
Jacksonville, FL 32217 Real Estate #  172982-0000
' Lot Lot 2 (ex W 35 ft +15and Lot T

Property Address (if different from mailing): o ( Block Block 50

301 Atlantic Blvd., Neptune Beach, FL 32266 Subdivision: Horne's Subdivision and Neptun¢

‘ Zoning District: CBD

Name and Address of Agent/Applicant; Telephone: 904-301-1269
Steve Diebenow and Cyndy Trimmer E-Mail: sd@drivermcafee.com
1 Independent Dr., Ste 1200 . ckt@drivermcafee.com

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Describe Request being made:
Applicant requests development plan approval to construct a 12x40 awning on the western face of the building

and a 8x16 service bar as depicted on the site plan to facilitate outdoor seating for the proposed restaurant to be

h ] 1 1 1 fe
developed UIT UIESILE,

PLEASE BE ADVISED THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD CONDUCTS A PUBLIC HEARING TO CONSIDER
CERTAIN FACTORS IN ORDER TO MAKE A RECOMMENDATION TO THE CITY COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL OR
DISAPPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN.

2’ éjm,é&,.'q [

Signature of the Owr‘re\r . '
State of F:(.:/D LD
County of Do/ ALl —
Signed and swom before me on this_{ A4 dayof | uey = 2014
By Maecinn D, Hes wi N C
ldentification verified: K// QOathsworn: ___Yes _ No

Notary Signature ﬁ/m Mﬂ’ 00’% Lt My Gommission expires: N‘ ARCH Q-f’(i To50
' 1
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OWNER’S AUTHORIZATION FOR AGENT/AFFIDAVIT OF ASSENT
*THIS FORM MUST BE FILLED OUT IN THE CASE THAT THE APPLICANT IS NOT THE
OWNER OF THE PREMISES UNDER WHICH THE PARTICULAR APPLICATION IS BEING

FILED.*

D} M,C v IHO ! is hereby authorized TO ACT ON BEHALF OF
;HUK?N\%QID(\\/L w. LLC the owner(s) of those lands described within the aftached apphcaﬂon
and as describéd in the attached deed or ather such proof of ownership as may be required, in applying to Neptune
Beach, Florida, for an application related to Development Permit or other action pursuant to &:

. Concurrency $pecial Exception

l_:] Rezoning X | Commercial Development Order
[:l Appeal " Comp. Plan Amendment
j Replat E Other/ Champion or

(Must submit current heritage tree removal

survey and surveys
showing proposed
parcels)

Hur o Soplig
ﬁ( C@ NL&IJ WA K M-evudn,

Slgnature of Owner H\,‘ 9N S.,()\m Le
Hade, D u"t\\m LV \mcwa(\w. i b Huse m&:ﬁ)t\u}\ L

Print N Hixgon bup\,av\
(*D'vb“‘\-b ' \J W\(w\.Q(H\( W\«Lw\,M UL-‘W gup‘m{* LLe

ngnature of Owner

BY:

con, SOpIh el
[2\» UH&‘C\(W- H@\\hu ‘l(J I'V\lx'wu‘gg \u\ w\emir\—em }L/wu Spb o i L A
Print Name Daytime Telephone Number
A ~NDLER  Dou G L“ﬁrg State of Florida
County of _ DuvAaL_
Signed and sworn before me on this [Qorid day of < ] UsNe ,20 ] 9
By uxﬂr{uL,L\ D Metwiow 4
Identification verified: __ &/ Oathsworn: ___ Yes __ No

- ) -~ 7
My Commission expires: N\ AgcH &Oi 1.eL0

i ADREADOUGLAS |
.-' @ % MYCOMMSSION#FFO734TS b I

Notary Signature

Q/ﬁ 4 J;)J{ hed Dm/w/@w
0

EXPIRES: March20,2020 | 2 98 of 118
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CHECKLIST FOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN REVIEW

Application Type:
Preliminary Development Plan Commercial Preliminary Development Plan Residential

Development Plan Commercial Development Plan Residential

Champion/Heritage Tree Removal Replat (Must submit current survey and surveys
showing proposed parcels)

For the complete list of requirements see Article IIT in Chapter 27 of the Code of
Ordinances.

Commonly required items for preliminary development review.
Material required: (check applicable items)

0 X Site Plan
X Floor Plan
Elevation (four sides)
Landscape Plan/ Existing Tree Survey
X Surveys (sometimes including Tree and/or Soils)

Parking Plan (may be included on another plan)
Impervious Surface Calculations
Stormwater and drainage plan
Lighting Plan (exterior only)
Wetland Buffer
Signage Plan
Current Legal Survey
Utility Plan
Existing and proposed easements
Existing and proposed easements

Disclaimer: This helpful guide is not intended to replace any or all of the Unified
Land Development Regulations of the City of Neptune Beach, requirements for
application and review procedures required for development orders and certain
types of permits. The guide is meant to assist in the facilitation of the review process
only. For a complete description of requirements, refer to Chapter 27 of the Unified

Land Development Regulations.

Page 99 of 118



ATLANTIC BOULEVARD

GOLF CART PKGS BY
NEPTUNE BEACH

LANDSCAPE BUFFER

BIKE RACKS

STAR BUCKS
DRIVE THRU

ONAL P ARKING'

i PROPOSED ADDITH

KING'
6 PROPOSED ADDITIONAL PARI

| =
LA RANP SLOPE 112

PUBLIC
PARKING

PERVIOUS PATIO {|
2327 SF \‘\
i

NORTH
SITE PLAN ‘
T SCALE 6" =1-0" y

R s

=

Page 100 of 118



EXSTING DUNPSTER

EXSTING DULPSTER

COUPACT ELECTRICAL
OSTER WATER

Iy -

25 1/2735" 1,
Bl

= oma 5]
prof

=

J0xi8 SN/
SANOWEH UNTT

=

30 S/
SAOCH WY

4 KEG 90"

003 NEA.

T EMERGENCY LGHTNG.

I
= [/l = —E—:—
(o (] - =5
A g
+3
o)
= = Ly -
7 :i
| 3
1|1&
}E 4 4 -
! .
g
Py
T = .

OAL

I

QUIPPED W
AT HAROKARE |

L
EXISTING COVERED SIDEWALK N R, .
LANDING Z
\i o o o o o o o Q o o
35" HT FENCE.

hL

FLOOR PLAN

&

024 8
b 1] 1 |

16’ SCALE VS = 10"
1

NUMBER OF SCATS: 150 (LINDER ROOF)
25 (PATIO)

BOSTE
rf\_l HEATER —
== = — S N
v e N N 0 i N “a?c'@"i)é =) o) Ir‘U-ﬁlg(l i e — —— —°'i'" —
il =g T E 5 5
h; PooR oANK R | ! . > ._\\ El } I g ‘ o d —
H o AR o1
g% HAND SR o B b nm‘z:\ M LE i 1 [ fimoon,| T
TE S L i
=7 SOLED OIS TABLE — @' /I —— — ] - oo
£ -

SERVICE BAR

\TAwhwAwiwiw A/

NORTH

Page 101 of 118



DRESS: 301 ATLANTIC BOULEVARD J08 f11-1187 POf: 3389-134
A“J\N'“C BLVD, -
E507 MONUMENT FND D
DLS737 M n 1y
ELvATONS 12,01 i
SOUTHHEST OF ATLANTC BUvD | %
SR. A-i-A INTERSECTION | &2
ABLE "A" B ug i e e e = o o
X

RIGHT OF WAY LINE
~8— MoNuMENTS PUGED (OF A REFtRENcE MONUMENT OR WITNESS TO THE GORNER) AT ALL MAJOR
RNERS OF THE BOUNDARY OF THE PROJ

PERTY, UNLESS ALREADY WARKED OR HEFERENCED BY
Exmlm: HONUMENTS OR WTNzSSEs.

_X__ ADORESS(ES) IF DISCLOSED IV RECORD DOCUMENTS, OR OBSERVED WHILE CONDUCTING THE SURVEY. [
X__ Flooo zone classiFicATaN (WITH PROPER ANNOTATION BASED ON FEDERAL FLOOD INSURANCE RATE |
JAge OR THE STATE OR LOCAL EQUVALENT) DEPIGTED BY SCALED MAP LOGATION AND GRAPHIC %
PLOTING QALY gl MONUMENT
o
X GROSS LAND AREA (AND OTHER AREAS IF SPECIFIED BY THE CLENT). "’I o
X_ VERTICAL RELIEF WITH THE SOURCE OF INFORMATION (E.G. CRUUND SURVEY OR AERIAL WAP), CONTOUR
INTERVAL. DATUM, AND ORIGINATING BENGHMARK IDENTIFIED.
(4) CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION, AS PROVIDED BY THE INSURER,
X

(8), cul;nzu;‘ Z?NING CLASSIFICATION AND BUILDING SETEACH
EST

K REQUIREENTS, HEIGHT AND FLOOR SPAGE 15
ICTIONS AS SET FORTH IN THAT CLASSIFICATION, AS PROVIDED BY THE INSURER, IF”NONE, | Em;;f,:‘ NBI'25'15'E (00T)  (BEARING BASIS) —
— — —
X (4) EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS OF ALL BULDINGS AT GROUND LEVEL, | ATLANT[C BOU&EVARD
(100" RIGHT OF W
(B) SQUARE FOOTAGE OF: l
B
X— (1) EXTERIOR FOOTPRINT OF ALL BUILDINGS AT GROUND LEVEL. \ g]
&
_X__ (2) OTHER AREAS AS SPECIFIED BY THE CLIENT, N\ E
—X_ () MEASURED HEIGHT OF ALL BUILDINGS ASOVE GRADE AT A LOCATION SPECIFIED BY THE CUENT, IF ASPRALT LAND
NO'LOCATION IS SPECIFIED, THE POINT OF WEASUREMENT SHALL BE IDENTIFIED. ECRESS
R
._X__ SUBSTANTIAL FEATURES DBSERVED IN THE PROCESS OF CONDUCTING THE SURVEY (IN ADDMION TO THE
IPROVEMENTS AND FEATURES REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 5 LBOVE) SUCH S PARKNG LOTS,
BILLBCARDS, SIGNS, SWIMMING POOLS, LANDSCAPED AREAS, ETC.

il STRIPING, NUMBER AND TYPE (€.C, HANDIcAPPED MOTORCYCLE, REGULAR, ETC.) OF PARKING SPACES
IN PARKING AREAS, LOTS AND STRUGTURES,

VICINTY MAP

. X (&) DETERVINATION OF THE RELATIONSHIP AND LOCATION OF GERTAI DVISION OR PARTY WALLS ‘th 1P FND NBB'25 15"E
DESIGNATED )Pf THE CUENT WITH RESPECT TO ADJOINING PROPERTIES (CLIENT TO OBTAIN NEGESSARY
PERMISSIONS)

{5

0 o

woHr oF way iNe | [P0 o wne_ouAnnscare
o g 35.10" A N::

(8) DETERMINATION OF WHETHER CERTAIN WALLS DESIGNATED BY THE GLIENT ARE PLUME (CLENT TO

OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMISSIONS).

m )yV 120.61 (Pw}’

SCALE: NITS,

. LOCNTION_OF UTILIIES (REPRESENTATIVE EXAMPLES OF WHICH ARE LISTED BELOW) EXISTING ON OR
SERVING THE SURVEYED PROPERTY AS DETERMINED BY:

1
\
\
_X__ (8) oBSERVED EVIDENCE. \
\
\

== No T

" 1P FND =

Easeas ¥eoly
d Ecﬂu FND
R A
\ {t

>
v (z) BoLDS
) (a5 Etikaos ASPHALT 953/
RALROAD TRACKS, SPURS AND SIDING:

L’Errr
\ shle
INGS; |

MANHOLES, CATCH BASINS, VALVE VAULTS AND OTWER SURFACE INDICATIONS OF SUBTERRANEAN

\ WESTERLY. % )>>y PARX 2 |
€T T 2, BLOCK 15
WIRES AND chBLes S (NCLUBING THEIR FUNGTION, IF READILY (DENTFIABLE) CROSSING THE 3 FE LOE 2, B | ol
SURVEYED PROPERTY, AND ALL PoLES oN 0% TEN F E SURVEYED PROPERTY,
HOUT EXPRESSING A LEGAL O RE )y

(B) OBSERVED EVIDENCE TOGETHER WITH EVIDENGE FROM PLANS OBTANED FROM UTILTY COMPANIES OR
PROVIDED BY CLIENT, AND WARKINGS BY UTILITY COMPANIES AND OTHER APPROPRIATE SOURCES (WITH
REFERENGE AS 70 THE SOURCE OF INFORMATION).

N\
65
NORTH|

\,

20" 40
SCALE: 1"=20'

S
120.29"(M)
N

HORNE'S SUBDIVISION
PINIO! wnz SHI cn me OF THE POTENTIAL
ENCRUAEHMENL THE DIMENSIONS OF I\LL chRuAcHrNc UTILITY POLE CROSSMEWBERS OR
Al

\\ EXGEPTING THE WESTERLY
OVERHANGS: !
UTILITY COMPANY INSTALLATIONS ON THE SURVEYED PROPERTY. ‘I

LINE

PROPERTY SIZE: 12,764 S.F.
FEET THEREOF
~ WITH REGARD T0 TABLE A, ITEM 11(8), SOURCE leanuN FROM PMNS AND MARKINGS
wu.\. BE COMBINED WITH OBSERVED NDENEE OF UTILMES u DEVELOP A VIEW OF
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. HUW n KING EXCAVATION, THE EXACT LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND
FEATURES CANNOT \CCURATELY, MP ETELY AND RELIABLY DEPICTED

BE A WHERE ADDITIONAL OR
MDHE nEmLEu INFORIMTIDN IS REQUIRED, THE CLIENT IS ADVISED THAT EXCAVATION MAY BE

WAY

TABLE 27-229-1
ZONING DISTRICT: NCBD (CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT)
MINIMUM LOT AREA: NONE
MINIMUM LOT WIDTI NONE
MINIMUM FRONT SETBA( NONE
MINIMUM SIDE YARD CORNER LOT SETBACK: 7 FEET
MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK: ET
MAXIMUM LOT I:OVERAGE B5 PERCENT
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 35 FEET

QF

o
32501 e Z

)1}‘} 35.00'(D)(M)

T o
?., e FND_’ ot s seranek0

~——  GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY SURVEY-RELATED REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED BY THE CLIENT, sucu AS FOR /\'&
HUD SURVEYS, AND SURVEYS FOR LEASES ON BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT MANAGED LANDS.

. X NAMES OF ADJOINING DWNERS OF PLATTED LANDS ACCORDING To CURRENT FUBLIC RECORDS.
—X__ DISTANCE TO THE NEAREST INTERSECTING STREET AS SPECIFED BY THE CLIENT.

RECTIFIED ORTHOPHOTGGRAPKY, PHOTOGRAMMETRIC MAPPING, ARBORNE/UGBILE LASER SCANNING AND
R THE

NOTE: THE EXCEPTIONS AS OUTLINED IN SCHEDULE B — SECTION Il OF THE TITLE
COMMITMENT FT54—11005638 DO NOT AFFECT THIS PARCEL
—
"
OTHER SIMILAR PRODUCTS, TOOLS DR TECHNOLOGIES AS 1S FOR THE SHOWING THE LOCATION \2/ |
OF (CERTAN FEATURES (DCCLUDING. BOUNDARIES) WHERE GROUND WEASUREWENTS ARE NOT DTHERVISE o \
NECESSARY TE THOSE FEATURES TO AN APPROPRIATE AND ACGEPTABLE ACCURACY RELATVE TO B & S
A NEaRBY oou mm. R SHALL (A) DISCUSS THE RAMIFICATIONS OF SUCH e RY o DESCRIPTION:
METHODOLOGIES (E.G. THE POTENTIAL PRECISION AND COMPLETENESS OF THE DATA GATHERED w0 COMMERCIAL wn <
mm:an wiTH m: INsuRER. LENDER AND CLIENT PRIOR TO THE PERFORMANCE OF THE SURVEY AND, PARCEL 1 BUILDING ﬁ\ z 1z
(B) PLACE A NOTI £ OF THE SURVEY EXPLANING THE SOURCE, DATE, PRECISION AND LOT 1, BLOCK S0 V«{ FE=11.90' s LOT 1, BLOCK 50, NEPTUNE, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF AS REGORDED IN
OTHER RELEVANT OUALIFICA'HDNS OF ANY SUCH NEPTUNE T i % I PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 12, AND IN PLAT BOOK 4, PAGE 46, OF THE CURRENT
n
X OBSERVED EVIDENGE OF CURRENT EARTH MOVIG WORK, BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING F TANK \ PUBLIC RECORDS OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA.
ADDITIONS. o~
X PROPOSED GHAKGES IN STREET RIGHT OF WAY UNES, IF INFORWATION (5 AVALABLE FROM THE )9’ = ; ERRLLL 2
ol — BOIVISION, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF
CONTROLLNG JURISDICTION. OBSERVED EVIDENGE OF RECENT STREET OR SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION OR -3 L ;UEEOZRDEIEUI?JK 3 "é%’gf(s ?55% 4N CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS
= OF DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS AND EXCEPT THE WESTERLY 35 FEET
X OBSERVED EVIDENGE OF SITE USE AS A SOLID WASTE DUMP, SUMP OR SANTARY LANGFILL. =] 20 i THEREOF.
3
LOCATION OF WETLAND AREAS AS DELINEATED BY APPROPRITE AUTHORITEES, ! RIPSAWY DEVELOPMENT, LLC, VERDAD REAL ESTATE, INC., COMMUNITY TRUST BANK,
)9’9 4 PRTNGIA b, BARNES; XS TRUSTEE.GF THE. ROBERE M. ANES, I AHD. BEBCRAR A b
——— {8 LOCATE PROVEMENTS WITHIN ANY OFFSITE EASEMENTS OR SERVITUDES BENEFITING THE IRREVOCABLE TRUST FOR, ELIZABETH ARCADIA. BARNES, PATKIGIA . BAKES AS Th
OPERTY THAT ARE DISCLOSED N THE RECORD DOCUMENTS PROVI JHE. SURVEYOR a BERT M. BARNES, Il AND DE BARNES [RREVOGABLE TRUST FOR ROBERT MAURICE BARNES,
0D THAT ATE DBSERVED T PRSGLSS o7 CONDUSTING THE SURVY (GUBNT 10, OBt ° 2 Hl, PATACIA HORNE BARNES, BARBARA HORNE ARNOLD, HAROLD L, SCBRING, ROXE .
NECESSARY PERMISSIONS). = ©Y 3o . ROBINSON FRAZIER, AS CO—TR! OF THE ROXIE H. MERRILL REVOCABLE UAD
ag . .ﬁj ng \ 02/05/2010, FIDEUTY NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY, FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE AGENCY, ING.t
2 sglg 0
RS S R B A o AEHUMENT OR MINESS To THE, COMMER) ar A v Pl i )35 2R BRI RNTLON A B i HCCORDANE W THE 2011 MNIALM STANDARD OETAL RECORGMENTS.0m RTW/AGOM' Ao
B T 01
DISCLOSED IN RECORD DOCUMENTS FROVIDED TO THE SURVEYOR (CLIENT TO OBTAIN NECF.S 55 Eua‘i’:dg \ CCRSE\ESANﬁiNV"Y e 2, 'ADDPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES' MEWS 14, 6(4),
PERMISSIONS). 5”’_ gﬁa§=‘:. - LTS 3 70 6, 0 70 12, BLK 15 7(/\). 7(1), 7(2), 7(c), 8, B, 10(A), 10(B), ||(A) 13, 14, AND 16-18 OF TABLE A THEREOF. THE
1. PROFESSIONAL LIAE“.ITY INSURANCE POLICY OBTAINED BY THE SURVEYOR IN THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF g E(“’Q“’ﬁs O.R. 14861, PAGE 02245) Vimas FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON 11/01/2011.
0 BE IN EFFECT THROUGHOUT THE CONTRAGT TERM. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 2 Bn¥sety ) e
10 BE i FURNISHED UFDN REQUEST. N EQEE uvsz Pgﬂ?ig% ADDRESS: | :I ﬁ \
ALTA/ACSM A ik P, = stz
: Bl
g o
A e ) B ok e w4 oz
AND TITLE SURVEY ik s s & ieites stowno PARGEL 1] 172983 0000 Y
YPE OF SURVEY: BOUNDARY
3 + PO Box IBGEu nnl]FLBl)ID
PREPARED FOR: LEGEND: oite 9 Dheed et NOTES STEPHENSON, WILGOX 204N RairosdSueet PO Box 186 Bun
g ver Pola
RIPSAW DEVELOPMENT, LLC o BAC 5/0% o R & Cop el Lengin PR PO Tank. 4 THE TR WA NCOMPASSING TS SUVEY Is RECOROED M PLAT 500K 2 PAGE 12, PLAT 800K 4, PAGE 4, AND PLAT BODK 15, PAGE 04, & ASSOCIATES, ING. wwmmen “Email: info.swa@gmoil.com
ST2NORTH CARROLL AVE,STE (20 | 2 Vi ot 0™ = g B il e 3 BRECIETELD A, i, Bl P By o o L (
< 760! S Aok o e L o, Meon Sea Level B Getlo Toovilon Riner . BEATIGS NEFER 10 THE :mr:u LINE OF ATUAWIIC BO0ULEVARD AS BEWG NU'25"1S'C. CiviL ENGINEERS + LAND SURVEYDORS » CONSULTANTS « PLANNERS
SOUTHLAKE, TX 76052 e i e 2 R e L cle el TS W Sl A s S S S PR TRty Sy B e e T
e o enircl Pal B Norl r e o areby al the curvey preacnied hereon meels o o iimum slondar i
 SOriE: S e [oce GRE] i 1o Y NEmmiEa,  @EsE TS 7 EoE. e i b B LR IR e L SR i e Ve e pe et SHEET
o el <% g BT i B e T o o
or T/ SRR 2, TR | of chkum &, Biem, B MR ara | L EEIRENEES S e 7T T ———— w/m/iz Lofl
e AT ] I B GaE o W i E,';".‘S’:'n',‘k%“.;?;" S e L R R DAN A WILCOX 17, fISM No.5745, PE No. 57633 DAVID . WILCOX, PSM Nas§71
lelan  01/31/12 CERTIFICATIONS REVL/SETBAGKS || AC" P of Gufviwe B8 Concrtn sab T Dol & DOt Nol_vol withoul ihe wigfslure and \he originsl_idfeed ceol of o Forldo Licensed suneyor ond mopper
R\ wws (IGHA Somer oeRup\Ged ST EEe

U

Page 102 of 118



CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM: Proposed Historical Marker in Jarboe Park
SUBMITTED BY: Emma Hamilton, Ambassador Girl Scout, Troop 814

DATE: July 31, 2019

BACKGROUND: Ambassador Girl Scout Emma Hamilton is requesting placing a historical

marker at Jarboe Park in memory of the Girl Scout's Beaches Little House,
which stood in Jarboe Park for over 65 years.

The historical marker would complete Miss Hamilton's gold award, the
highest achievement in Girl Scouting, recognizing girls who demonstrate
extraordinary leadership.

BUDGET: The historical marker will be completely paid for by fundraising and private
donations raised by Ms. Hamilton and not be of any cost to the City of
Neptune Beach.

RECOMMENDATION: The Land Use and Parks Committee recommended approval on July 24,
2019
ATTACHMENT: 1. GS Historical Marker Proposal-Emma Hamilton (1)
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Proposal for a Historical marker at the site of the Community Center in Jarboe Park
Prepared for: The City of Neptune Beach

Prepared by: Emma Hamilton
Ambassador Girl Scout, troop 814
emmahamilton@me.com

My name is Emma Hamilton; [ am a senior at Fletcher High School and am an Ambassador
Girl Scout here at the Beach. My goal is to complete my gold award by putting in a Historical
marker at Jarboe Park in Neptune Beach in memory of the Girl Scout’s Beaches Little House.
[ have been a Girl Scout since 2n grade and my troop has used the Beaches Little House for
many years to host meetings, campouts, and activities.

Significance of the site in Jarboe Park:

The Beaches Little House stood in Jarboe Park for over 65 years and was given to the Girl
Scouts by the Rotary Club in 1952. Over the years many Girl Scout troops have come to the
Beaches Little House for meetings, camping trips, and many other events. This place was
not only important to me as a Girl Scout but hundreds of others over those years. The
property of the Beaches Little House was recently given up to the city of Neptune Beach and
torn down. Placing a historical marker at the site, where The Beaches Little House once was
would ensure the impact it had on the community as well as the Girl Scouts and having that
history forever remembered.

Location of the marker:

The exact location of the marker is yet to be determined, however I propose that it be
placed next to or in front of the current building that has replaced the Beaches Little House
in Jarboe Park. Here, it will be easily accessible to the public and would not interfere or
disturb any other important areas in the park. It could be placed on a pole as many
historical markers are or mounted on the building.

Funding:

The historical marker will be completely paid for by fundraising and private donations that
[ have raised and will not be of any cost to the city of Neptune Beach. The marker could be
made of bronze or aluminum to be matched like the current one on the side of the new
community center, which lists the city official’s names. The marker will also not be placed to
preserve any land or site and is exclusively for historical remembrance.

Once this is completed, | would like to host a ceremony to invite GS troops past and present
to see its completion as well as the Rotary Club to honor their part in this history.

Attached are photos of the proposed marker, possible location of its placement, and an
example of a similar type in AB.
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The wording for the marker (which can also be adjusted if needed):
The GS logo and Rotary logo, could also add NB logo.

SAMFLE

Once here was the Girl Scout’s Beaches Little House. The Beaches Little House was
given to the Girl Scouts as a gift from the Rotary Club in 1952. This building was
used by Girl Scout troops for 65 years to host meetings, campouts, and building
influential girl leaders in our community. The house held many celebrations and
memories for hundreds of Girl Scouts, including the 100 Years of Girl Scouts
celebration. The Beaches Little house was not the only one; little houses were once a
movement across America that helped inspire young girls, beginning with the first
little house in Washington, DC. The first Little House was a model for not only the
Beaches Little House but also the many others around the country. Girl Scouts builds
girls of courage, confidence, and character, who make the world a better place and
the Beaches Little House helped to inspire this.
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Current bronze marker on the side of the community center.
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Potential site of the Historical marker I am proposing.
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This is an example of a marker in Rusell Park in Atlantic Beach.
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CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM: Beaches Town Center Lighting Project Proposal
SUBMITTED BY: Beaches Town Center Agency

DATE: July 31, 2019

BACKGROUND: This project dates back to 2017 during discussions of installing new

landscaping in the Town Center. The lighting project was initiated to
enhance, illuminate, and increase safety to walkways, Cities of Neptune
Beach and Atlantic Beach entrance monuments, the Neptune Beach jaguar,
and uplight the landscaping.

The system chosen is Dark Sky compliant, which minimizes glare while
reducing light trespass and skyglow. All lights are required to be fully
shielded.

The conduit for this project was installed while installing the
new landscaping to minimize rework and future install costs.

Installation is to be completed by Limbaugh Electric, which already
maintains a service contract for the Town Center and is familiar with the
electrical layout of the Town Center.

BUDGET: Streets Improvement Fund (Town Center Expenditures)
RECOMMENDATION: Consider approval of the Beaches Town Center Lighting Project
ATTACHMENT: 1. Lighting Project
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Estimate #:

AAA 9 4 ® QBo1186
MA Nitelites =

—The Outdoor Lighting Professionals

NiteLites of NE Florida Beaches Town
134 Poole Boulevard St. Augustine FL 32095 Center Agency
Chris Goodin

904-779-9020 200 1st St
Rep: Sean Hogan Neptune Beach, FL
32266

cwgoodin@gmail.com

Project

Neptune Beach Town Center Due on receipt

Product Description Spec Price Quantity Total
NITE-124A | Commercial Stake Link $65.00 11.00 $715.00
NITE-048 | Commercial Grade Spread Light - Aged Brass LIFETIME Link | $240.00 11.00 $2,640.00
WARRANTY ON BRASS HOUSING. EXCLUDES ACTS OF GOD
AND OUTSIDER WRONG DOING.
NITE-435 | 11W Multiple Chip LED Module for Commercial Spread Light 5 $160.00 11.00 $1,760.00
YEAR WARRANTY EXCLUDES ACTS OF GOD AND OUTSIDER
WRONG DOING.
NITE-209 | Digital Astro Timer $65.00 2.00 $130.00
SOP Brilliance color changing bulbs that are controlled by app/blue tooth. $112.50 92.00 $10,350.00
5 YEAR WARRANTY EXCLUDES ACTS OF GOD (lightning strike,
hurricane) AND OUTSIDER WRONG DOING. *For control, the
brilliance app must be downloaded and WiFi must be available to
change colors. Bulbs can be grouped and named together for
different events. All products are International Dark Sky approved
and energy efficient/sustainable LED’s
SOP- Replace light on jaguar with warm white LED flood light. $295.00 1.00 $295.00
COGS
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http://www.mylites.com/Specs/NITE-124A-052 (Commercial Stake)-uJV9T7aN.pdf
http://www.mylites.com/Specs/NITE-048-w6la73fv.pdf

MISC

Miscellaneous 60 watt drivers to power tree rings. These will be
hardwired into the existing power and controlled by same
automation as street lights. Drivers to bePricing includes 2 150 watt
stainless steel transformers needed for up lights at entry into
Neptune Beach from Atlantic and at round about prior to beach

access.

$195.00

14.00

$2,730.00

NITE-
825 _GRP4

23 Aluminum Tree Ring with (4) Accent MR-16 Lights 12V -
Architectural Bronze LIFETIME WARRANTY ON HOUSING (7
years is considered lifetime) WHICH PROTECTS AGAINST RUST,
CORROSION. EXCLUDES ACTS OF GOD AND OUTSIDER
WRONG DOINGS. Wiring will run up side of tree to ring with brown

flex conduit to camouflage to the tree.

=~

$815.00

23.00

$18,745.00

Lifts

$2,500.00

1.00

$2,500.00

NITE-800

Covers Labor, Cable, Wire Connection and all other misc. parts per
transformer assumes access to all majewel beds. 1 YEAR
WARRANTY ON ALL LABOR EXCLUDES ACTS OF GOD AND
OUTSIDER WRONG DOING. Limbaugh Electric to mount

transformers and install outlets as needed for any line voltage work.

$650.00

21.00

$13,650.00

NOTES: payment terms will be 25% up front deposit, 25% upon delivery of
material to job, 50% upon completion of the job

Subtotal:

$53,515.00

Tax:

$0.00

Total:

$53,515.00
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http://www.mylites.com/Specs/NITE-825-h3m1bnm6.pdf

NiteLites Legal Notice

CAUTION: KEEP MULCH, PINE STRAW, AND ANY OTHER COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS FROM COVERING THE FIXTURES.

Warranty information can be found on our website www.nitelites.com.

Warranty does not cover Acts of God or Insured Perils, which are losses normally covered by an insurance policy.

NiteLites Limit of Liability for any loss shall be limited to the actual loss or the cost of the lighting system installed, whichever is less.

Some jobs will require electrical work in excess of our capability, the expense of the aforementioned work will be the responsibility of

the property owner.

Nitelites requires a 50% deposit to order materials and schedule installation.

Beaches Town Center Agency
CLIENT ACCEPTANCE
Client accepts this estimate as presented and agrees to be bound by NiteLites Terms & Conditions. This
estimate is subject to acceptance by the NiteLites home office. Any modifications to this estimate must

be in writing.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS
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LIGHTING LEGEND Proposed New Fixtures
SYM: DESCRIPTION: PRODUCT#: LAMP: WATT: MFR: QTY:

@ TeeRing(4) N2>~ LED 5 Nitelites 23

[% Spread Light Nite-048 LED 11 NiteLites 11

Jaguar Light SOP LED TBD NiteLites 1

minimurm Nitelites design fee is $2,500 per plan or $50 per

Total 35

SEAN HOGAN

E

telites Rel
rawn B
Nitelites

charge the client or contractor for infringing on our design. The

[ ] [
Nitelifes
—The Outdoor Lighting Professionals

<L

For questions, please contact: 1-666-Nitelites www.Nitelites.com
J [M

If the plan is used by the client or contractor in whole or in part Nitelites reserves the right to

ATLANTIC BEACH, FL

of Nitelites Outdoor Lighting®.
Location:

ixture and transformer, whichever is greater, as specified on the Nitelites’ Design Specification Sheet 2018
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION SHEET NITE-004

LED OPTIONS: (Not Included)
NITE-429BR3W MR-16
e Long Life - 40,000 Hrs
e Energy Savings - 3 Watts
e Color: Warm White
78y ¢ Color Temp: 3000~3300K
(Anﬁqu-e Iron) e Luminous Flux: 280Im
® Beam Angle: 40°
NITE-429BR5W MR-16
e Long Life -40,000 Hrs
e Energy Savings - 5 Watts
e Color: Warm White
e Color Temp: 3000~3300K
e Luminous Flux: 490Im
* Beam Angle: 40°
NITE-429BR7W MR-16 S
¢ Long Life - 40,000 Hrs m
* Energy Savings - 7 Watts =
e Color: Warm White
e Color Temp: 3000~3300K
e Luminous Flux: 650Im O ]
SPECIF'CAT'ONS (] Beqm Angle: 40° -60" Lens
LCPEE NITE-004 NITE-5K429BR MR-16 o
MOUNTING: 1/2" NPT. ® long Life - 40,000 Hrs g
. ® Energy Savings - 5 Watts N
FINISH: Aged Brass e Color: Bright White &
SOCKET: All Weather Ceramic * Color Temp: 5000K
e Luminous Flux: 490Im _—
ELECTRICAL: 12V e Beam Angle: 40°
LED: 3W, 5W or 7W MR-16
OTHER FINISH: [ Antique Iron - NITE-114 Colored LED Lamps Available: ~
o NITE-429BR-A - Amber =
SOP: Custom finishes available upon request o NITE-429BRB — Blue L
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION / APPLICATIONS: * NITE-429BRR - Red -
Designed to up light and down light larger trees, flag poles, * NITE-429BRG — Green _—
and also can be used to down light large areas such as a
SpOffS court. MOUNTING ACCESSORIES:
w
Certification: @ zﬁJTRE?S; MOUNT: é
Complies with the requirements of UL-1838 \ ﬁﬁg‘fgiRﬁAL STAKE: =
and CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 250.7. Identified 06“1 s o /
with the ETL and cETL Listed Mark. #4007735. Intertek N RISERS: ?
6" NITE-500 / ) 9
12" NITE-501
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A A " O
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—Sustainable Outdoor LEDs “Knuckle e
Sustainable  Cost Effective  Maintenance Free - D NT\\/\" -

DRAWN BY: NITELITES BASE DESIGN: NITELITES DATE: 11-14-2017

6107 Market Ave., Franklin, OH 45005 . .
Due to our continued efforts to improve our

(] (] ®
N”e"’es lgl);((55]]33))44234;‘5052]402 products, product specifications are subject

to ch ithout notice.
—The Outdoor Lighting Professionals www.NITELITES.com © change wilhout notice




PRODUCT SPECIFICATION SHEET NITE-048

LED OPTION: (Not Included)
NITE-435 é
e Energy Savings - 11 Watts -
e Color: Warm White
e Color Temp: 3000~3300K
® Luminous Flux: : 809~819Im |
%)
O
=
Vertical llluminance on Wall (FC)
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MOUNTING ACCESSORIES:
w
° SERS = =
N RI : = =
6" NITE-520 B — S
SPECIFICATIONS: } g: mﬂggg ; ﬁﬁéﬁ’éi’f‘“ STAKE: 0
MODEL: NITE-048 24" NITE-523
MOUNTING: [1/2" NPT. ; |
o SURFACE MOUNT:
FINISH: Aged Brass © ~¢ NITESI0
SOCKET: All Weather Ceramic Bi-Pin T
>,
. ” T
ELECTRICAL: |12V - 14—y
LED: 1TW Module
GRADE: Commercial Adjustable |
Knuckle
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION / APPLICATIONS: %
Solid Brass, heavy duty fixture with adjustable knuckle. Q
Fixture will wash plants, rows, architectural features, =
and signs.
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION SHEET NITE-835 EZ LATCH TREE RING™

NITE-835_GRP2

-0
7%" dia.

-~ %"Thick

\; 1%" dia.
2%"L

NITE-835_GRP4

NITE-594
Splice Box Accessory

®

NITE-835_GRPé6
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SPEC'F'CATIONS Tree Ring Ring Size Tree Circumference Range
MODEL NlTE 835 NITE-816 16" 19.6 31.4

. . NITE-821 - ALT* 21" 29 40.8
FINISH: Architectural Bronze NTEa21 o g e
GRADE: Commercial NITE-825 - ALT* 25" 43.96" 54.95"
MATERIAL: Aluminum with Stainless Steel hardware NITE-825 25" 50.2" 61.2"
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION / APPLICATIONS: NTESI0-AT | o 6o0¥

NITE-830 30" 64 75.3'

Tree ring can hold up to 6 lights (NITE-021). Lights can — - — -
be directed at any angle up or down. — : :
NITE-835_GRP2 (2 lights), NITE-835_GRP4 (4 Lights), NIEREER & B el
N |TE-8 3 5_G R Pé (6 ng h fs) . *ALT items include a longer screw set providing alternate circumference range options.
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CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM: Approval of Comprehensive Plan and Land
Development Code RFQ Revision Consultant
Recommendation

SUBMITTED BY: Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code RFQ Evaluation
Committee

DATE: July 31, 2019

BACKGROUND: On May 7, 2019, the City issued an RFQ for the Comprehensive Plan and

the Land Development Code Revision. Four firms submitted proposals
based on the scope of work outlined in the RFQ. The Evaluation
Committee heard presentations from all four firms on July 31, 2019, and will
recommend a firm at the August 5, 2019, Regular City Council meeting.

BUDGET:
RECOMMENDATION: Consider approval of the Evaluation Committee recommendation
ATTACHMENT: None
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CITY OF NEPTUNE BEACH
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
STAFF REPORT

AGENDA ITEM: Enterprise Fund Budget Discussion

SUBMITTED BY: Peter Kajokas, Finance Director

DATE: July 31, 2019

BACKGROUND: Enterprise Funds are used to account for operations that are financed and

operated in a manner similar to private business enterprises where the
intent of the governing body is that the costs of providing goods or services
to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered
primarily through user charges.

These include the water and sewer fund, sanitation fund and stormwater

utility fund.
BUDGET: N/A
RECOMMENDATION:
ATTACHMENT: None
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